Journal

The

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society

Vol. 36,

No. 1

Heirlooms

Spring 2016

The Cover: Woodburning made by Grace (Deppen) DeVall when she was a young girl, probably in the 1890’s,
when woodburning became popular for the masses. Her
grandson Craig Kirkpatrick believes these works were
made by patterns.


19th Century advertisement for a woodburning kit.
(http://pyromuse.org/oldtools.html)

Grace Deppen’s match safe
is still in use in her grandson
Craig Kirkpatrick’s kitchen.

Board Members
President .................. Kelly Alvarado
Vice President .......... Jean Martin
Recording Secretary.. Sandi Baker
Corresponding
Secretary ................... Carol Almanza
Treasurer .................. Doni Mollus
Member At Large ..... Ivana Calhoun
Member At Large ..... Deann Woodbury
Past President .......... John Hutchcraft
Committee Chairpersons
Internet ...................... Kelly Alvarado
The Journal .............. Pamela Montgomery
Librarian .................. Connie McCoy
Maintenance ............. Open to a volunteer
Membership .............. Kelly Alvarado
Newsletter Editor ..... Pamela Montgomery
Public Relations ........ Open to a volunteer
Activity Committee .... Amy Bryson
General Meetings:
4th Thursday of April, June, September; 3rd
Thursday of November. Time and place vary;
please see the website for details of each meeting.
Executive Meetings:
Second Thursday each month, at the Genealogy
Library, 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO.
The Journal is published two times a year
(March and October) by the Northwest Missouri
Genealogical Society to provide its members
with useful information on genealogical research and member experiences. Readers are
encouraged to submit articles, photos and other
materials. All contributions will be considered.
The editors reserve the right to make editorial
changes in manuscripts, which they believe will
improve the material without altering the intended meaning. The opinions expressed in this
periodical do not necessarily represent the
views of the Northwest Missouri Genealogical
Society or its officers. Articles represent the
authors’ opinions and ideas and do not necessarily have official sanction, nor does inclusion
here imply approval or recommendation.
Annual dues:
$20 in the USA
$30 in Canada and Mexico
$40 in all other countries
Library Hours:
Tuesday .................... 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.
Wed./Thurs./Fri. ........ 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
1st and 3rd Saturday and 4th Sunday
of the Month ............. Noon to 4:00 p.m.
Closed January and February.

Table of Contents
Scrapbooks
by Kelly Alvarado ..................................................... TOC2, 13-14
Adeline’s Coverlet
by Judy Wiser Bayless .............................................................. 1-2
The Pumpkin Song
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery ........................................... 2
An Heirloom from the Earth
by Monica Schirmer Eshelman................................................... 3
The Bible and the Rosary
by Doni Mollus ........................................................................ 4-5
A Reliquary Rosary
by Doni Mollus ............................................................................ 5
An Artist’s Legacy
by Craig Kirkpatrick.................................................................... 6
A Plattsburg Flour Mill
by Craig Kirkpatrick.................................................................... 7
A Family Bribe
by Craig Kirkpatrick.................................................................... 8
Their Wedding Gifts
by Craig Kirkpatrick............................................................... 9-13
A Blacksmith’s Gift
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery .................................... 15-17
Heirloom? Or Just Old Stuff?
by Linda Ellis Benedetti ....................................................... 18-19
Salt of the Dutch
by Kelly Alvarado ................................................................. 20-21
My Inheritance: Rolling in Dough
by Lori Strawhun.................................................................. 22-23
Memories Made of Glass
by Paul Karlin....................................................................... 24-26

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 382
412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO
St. Joseph MO 64502
816-233-0524
Website: http://nwmogenealogy.com
Facebook Page: www.facebook.com/NWMGS

My Grandmother’s Hats
by Thomas Cook Miller ........................................................ 27-32
Preserving Your Heirlooms
by Sarah Elder ............................................................... 32, 37, 42
TOC 1

Scrapbooks
by Kelly Alvarado

The definition of an heirloom is
pretty broad. Anything passed down
from one generation to another qualifies. There are no limits and no minimums on how many generations that
entails. Anything that a person cared
enough about to pass on fits the definition. The NWMGS has in its care
many such items, and it is part of our
mission to preserve them and hope
that one day a family member will
walk through our doors and be as excited about them as the original owner
was. Maybe even more so!
Our library is home to dozens of
scrapbooks that were compiled, no
doubt, with loving hands of those who
thought enough about the subject matter to keep it safe, to keep it alive.
Nowadays scrapbooking has been
raised to an art form with stickers,
colorful pens, special die cut paper, a
whole rainbow of special ink pens,
and a plethora of accoutrements. The
old ones are most often filled with
newspaper articles pasted onto a dull
brownish heavy-weight paper. The
covers of the scrapbooks are much the
same, browns, dark blues, black and
other similarly hued solid colors
ruled the day. Our library shelves
brim with such examples. Take a
look at the shelves of your favorite store today and you’ll see that
while the range of hues has
changed greatly, for the most part,
solid colors are still the
norm. The one pictured at right is
the exception, however. Brightly
colored, even after all these years,
with a happy design of flowers, it
breaks all the rules. I don’t know
the owner, but in my mind the
choice of that scrapbook tells a lot
about the person that chose it. I’ll
bet she was a happy, outgoing,
stand-out-from-the-crowd kind of
person.
This scrapbook is filled with
nothing but stories about soldiers
and seaman from the WWII
era. There does not appear to be
any rhyme or reason to it. One of
the biggest problems with old

Grandpa’s Ring
by Doni Mollus .......................................................................... 33
One Person’s Meager Possessions—Another’s Treasures
by Sharlene K. Miller, Certified Genealogist ....................... 34-35
A Missing Memory
by Deann Drennen Woodbury .................................................. 35
Treasures in a Cigar Box
by Linda Ellis Benedetti ....................................................... 36-37
Pictures of the Past
by Linda Landes .................................................................. 38-40
Jessie’s Lustre Mug
by Bob Turpin ....................................................................... 41-42
The Old Robertson Family Bible from Scotland
by Sally Hubbard .................................................................. 43-45
Hidden in a Jar
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery ......................................... 46

Surnames Our Members Are Researching ...................................... 47-48
Surname Index ................................................................................ 49-50

scrapbooks filled with newspaper
clippings is that they rarely have
the dates included. One especially poignant page contains a
multitude of clippings about one
young man, Victor Barry, from
the day he enlisted, to the day he
left for boot camp, his graduation
from boot camp, his transfer to
radar school, and several that follow his many movements to Africa, Asia, the Pacific and finally
to Europe. It ends with his death,
a week before the armistice. While most of the pages
have one, maybe two or three,
articles about a particular person,
this one is different. One has to
wonder why. Two theories rise
to my mind: either he was a relative, or his family just submitted
(Scrapbooks continued on page 13)

TOC 2

Adeline’s Coverlet
by Judy Wiser Bayless

Polly Ann Seever,
the first heir.

This intricate
coverlet was
made by Sarah
Adeline Callahan
Seever, my greatgreat-grandmother, born
March 15, 1830 in
Jefferson County,
Tennessee, to
William (Billy)
Callahan and
Martha Matilda
Miller. As a
young girl about
1846, she moved
with her parents
to the northwest
corner of Missouri. At the age
of seventeen, she
married William
Preston Seever and
raised nine children on their farm
near Rushville,

Missouri. One
of them, Polly Ann
Seever Allison, my
great-grand-mother, inherited this woolen coverlet, which she then
passed on to my grandfather, Merlin Allison.
Merlin said that Adeline
raised the sheep, sheared
them, dyed and carded
the wool, and then wove
the coverlet. My
mother, Mary Lee Allison Wiser, age 94, is
now in possession of the
Merlin Allison,
coverlet at her home in
the second heir.
Bellingham, WA.
Adeline told her grandchildren a story about her childhood in this newly settled area of Missouri when they lived
in a log cabin and lived in fear of the Indians. She said the
Indians might appear at their home at any time and enter,
searching through drawers and ransacking their possessions while the family members would stand by silently,
frozen with fear.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Mary Lee Allison Wiser,
the third heir.

One morning
they arrived when
her mother was
baking and was
braiding Adeline’s
hair into two long
braids. One Indian
brave appeared to
take a fancy to the
long braids and
kept running his
hands along them.
Adeline was terrified, as was her
mother, who
feared that the
brave would take
the child with him.
Judy Wiser Bayless with her mother
Vol. 36 No. 1

(Adeline’s
continued on page 2)

Spring 2016

Page 1

The Pumpkin Song
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

When my maternal ancestors migrated to Agency, MO from Lincoln
Pumpkin Song audio only.m4a
County, North Carolina, they brought
with them a song that my grandmother used to sing to us.
Mom sang it too, but it was really my Grandma’s thing.
You can hear me singing this song by double clicking on
the musical note in the orange box above. You can also go
directly to our website to hear the song:
http://nwmogenealogy.com/
Here are the lyrics:
Said the punkin to the squash as he lay in the cellar,
“I wish I’d stayed away.
Ain’t nothing’ goin’ on that would interest a feller
If he stayed here a year and a day.
Oh, the apples and the turnips are as still as still can be,
The potatoes might as well be dead.
For although they have their eyes, I am sure they cannot
see,
Or hear a single word I’ve said.”
Whenever I heard this song, I had a distinct picture in my
mind of a stack of fruits and vegetables down in our very
own basement. And I remember feeling a little sad for the
pumpkin, who seemed to be the only sentient being in a
pile of deadbeats. It was a song that Grandma and Mom
sang to us kids over and over again, and which I sang along
with once I learned it.
I did not have children, and as far as I know, neither of
my sisters sang this song to their kids. Too bad, since the
song made its way here all the way from North Carolina,
and over who knows how many generations.
(Adeline’s continued from page 1)

She grabbed a glass bowl, snatched the
almost-baked bread from the oven and
broke it into steaming pieces into the
bowl. She set the bowl in front of the
intruders, hoping the fragrance of the
bread and the glitter of the bowl would
distract their attention from Adeline.
The plan worked, and the Indians left,
disappearing into the nearby woods.
Some years later, Adeline’s mother
stepped out of her front door to find on
the step an empty, very dirty glass
bowl, which she recognized as the
bowl she had given to the Indians.
My grandfather related the story to
me, and it was also written in a biographical sketch of the Callahan family by granddaughter, Betty Dagenais,
a long-time researcher of the Allison/
Callahan/Seever and other families.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Eva Lorene (King) Willis Goff and her youngest granddaughter
Pamela Dandurant on the front porch at 1901 S. 10, St. Joseph,
MO, summer 1951.

Years ago, I searched for this song on the web and found
a couple of people talking about it, with some slightly
changed lyrics, but a recent search came up empty. If any
of you readers have ever heard this song, I would love to
hear from you so that I can put together some kind of history for this old favorite that is so closely associated with
home and hearth.

Sarah Adeline Callahan Seever died
December 31, 1916 and is buried at
Sugar Creek Cemetery in Rushville,
Missouri.
As any genealogist knows, family
lore can sometimes be embellished as
it passes down through the generations,
and I suppose we will never know the
truth of the story of Adeline and the
Indians, but Adeline’s coverlet is a
treasured heirloom that ties me in a
tangible way to the stories of my family heritage.

Polly Seever Allison
and her husband
Houston Allison

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 2

An Heirloom from the Earth
by Monica Schirmer Eshelman

Some descendants inherit Waterford crystal, some a wonderful quilt, some even a family farm. But my inheritance is
a can of dirt.
When my great-grandfather, Ernst Vieregge (later
Veregge), came from Klein Gusborn, Germany (near Hanover), he brought with him a can of dirt from his home place.
He was a young man, a younger son, who would have had no
share in the family business, a gasthaus, (hotel or inn), or the
farm where flax for linen was grown, so he decided to see
what he could make of himself in America.
We’re not sure where he wandered in his first years in this
country, but he carried the can with him all the way. He finally ended up in St. Joseph in the 1870’s, where he married
and raised a large family, including my grandmother, Mildreth. They never had much money, but their family ties
were strong, and when Ernst was gone, his daughter Emma
kept the can of dirt. She had no children, and at her death,
the can passed to her youngest sister, Mildreth.
From Mildreth it went to my mother, and from Mother to
me. The old-fashioned metal can is slightly rusted from residing in damp basements, no longer shiny (if it ever was),
and, to my knowledge, has never been opened. It has an interesting rattle when shaken, which always made me a little
The well-aged and mysterious Vieregge can of German dirt.
nervous. Could it have some bones in there? Could it actually
be someone's ashes? Why would dirt have such a gritty
sound?
While pursuing our genealogy in the 1990’s, Cousin Fred Veregge contacted a
municipal office in Gusborn, Germany, by email, and when several friendly people passed his query along, he finally got in touch with an actual cousin, the great
-granddaughter of Ernst’s brother.
As it turned out, a member of that German line, Heidi Vieregge, had married
an American soldier and had immigrated to America, a century after her greatgranduncle Ernst. Fred was able to locate her in Virginia, and a number of the
family members traveled to St. Joseph for a meeting and reunion. Heidi told us
we had sorely mispronounced our
own name for many years. We say
VER-a-gy and her German version is
more like Feer-EG-ga. Even so, we
found many ties to bind us, though
we’d been unknown to each other so
long.
We took the can of dirt to the reunion, and told Heidi the legend of
its being dirt from Great-grandpa’s
homeland. She held the can to her
ear, shook it, and said, “That is definitely the sandy soil of Klein Gusborn!”
Mystery solved.

The Lost Cousins: Second from right
in white shorts is cousin Heidi from
Germany. Monica, the lost American
cousin, is in the middle, white shirt,
blue pants.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 3

The Bible and the Rosary
by Doni Mollus

My great-grandfather John Nowak came to St. Joseph,
Missouri, from Poland via Pennsylvania. In Antrim, PA,
he had met and married Josepha Witucka, and they had
two children, Loddie John and Mary. The family relocated
to St. Joseph in the late 1880’s, where John went to work
for the Burlington railroad. His wife Josepha became bedridden with a chronic illness, and John hired a young Polish woman, Kostancyja Zwolankowska, to be the housekeeper and look after Josepha and the children.
Josepha died February 10, 1894, when she was about 34
years old. Left with two young children to care for, John
married his young housekeeper, 15 years his junior, on August 15, 1894. John and Kostancyja went on to have eight

John Nowak and his second wife, Kostancyja Zwolankowska

children of their own: Johanna (1895-1896), Hedwig
“Hattie” (1896-1955), John (1898-1983), Eugene (18991943), George (1902-1989), Cecilia
(1905-1989), and Jacob James
“Jimmy” (1907-1978). Cecilia was my
maternal grandmother, marrying Charles
Serocki November 6, 1928.
My mother had a postcard copy of
John and Kostancyja’s wedding picture;
I had always loved that photo, and had a
copy made and enlarged to 8x10. In the
photo, Kostancyja is holding a Bible and
rosary in one hand, while the other rests
on John’s arm. They both look very
solemn, yet happy at the same time.
Both the Bible and the rosary are now
mine, and I treasure them greatly.
The rosary is very old; the medallion
on it has a date of 1820 or 1830 (very
small and hard to see, even with my
trusty magnifying glass). I assume she
brought it with her when she came to the
U.S. from Poland with two of her sisters, Anastasia and Apollonia (Pauline).
(Bible continued on page 5)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 4

A Reliquary Rosary
by Doni Mollus

Our Catholic family has a special
connection to the rosaries of our ancestors. In addition to my greatgrandmother’s (Kostancyja
Zwolankowska Nowak) Bible and rosary, my great-grandfather, John Nowak,
also had a special rosary, which now
belongs to my mother, Charline Serocki
Mollus.
John’s rosary is obviously very old.
Like Kostancyja’s, his also has wooden beads that are well
-worn. But his rosary also has a very large crucifix, with a
curious little pin sticking out of the bottom of it. I don’t
ever remember seeing the rosary before my mother showed
it to me a few weeks ago, and she said that she didn’t remember seeing it until she inherited it from her mother,
John and Kostancyja’s youngest daughter, Cecilia Nowak
Serocki.
If you carefully turn the pin at the bottom and remove it,
the crucifix opens like a little box. Inside the box, nestled
on bright red fabric with some golden accents, are three
(Bible continued from page 4)

The rosary’s beads are wooden, and very well-worn; some
are beginning to split, and so I no longer carry it as I used
to do. The Bible is in remarkably good shape, though also
somewhat worn. It is written in Polish, and part of what I
love about it are the smudged marks on the bottom of numerous pages where you can tell that Kostancyja’s thumbs
rested as she read her Bible.
Another thing I love about the Bible is that my greatgrandmother wrote John’s name and birthdate (December
27, 1857) and her name and birthdate (April 20, 1872) on
one of the blank pages at the back of the Bible. This was
wonderful for me, because I had seen or heard at least five
separate birthdates for John Nowak. Part of the problem
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

small strips of parchment paper with fine lettering in Latin.
The upper piece has written Agnus Dei, or Lamb of God.
The lower pieces have written Martyres (Martyr) and
S.Rogata, the name of the saint.
The rosary also holds a tiny relic, hence the name reliquary rosary, either a sliver of bone or scrap of fabric from
a garment that once belonged to the saint. Religion was
often a very important part of a Polish immigrant’s life,
and John and Kostancyja Nowak seem to have been very
devout in their faith. A relic would have been held in awe,
so I’m sure the rosary was a treasured possession.

was birthdates in religious Catholic families was that they
often celebrated their Saint’s Feast Day rather than their
own birthdays. My mother believed for years that her
grandfather’s birthday was in June, because they celebrated
the feast day of his patron saint in that month. But since
December 27, 1857 was given by his new wife in her personal Bible around the time of their marriage, along with
her own birthdate (which I know to be correct), I feel that it
is the correct date for him. Also having her name written
in her own handwriting validates the spelling. She did Anglicize her name to “Constance,” but, according to my
grandmother, they always spoke Polish in their home. An
inscription in Polish in the front of the Bible remains untranslated, a secret message from the past.

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 5

An Artist’s Legacy
by Craig Kirkpatrick

Above left to right: Catherine Eastin, Elta Atterbury, “Jud” Eastin, Leola
“Lo” (Atterbury) Eastin.

Elta Atterbury was born on August 16, 1868 in Maysville, Missouri. Her parents were Green B.
Atterbury and Catherine (Deppen)
Atterbury. Her father Green was
one of the first Maysville Postmasters. Elta never married and never
had children.
Elta was a graduate of Christian
College at Columbia, Missouri,
later attending the Chicago Art In-

stitute. She directed plays, musicals,
church pageants, and concerts and
also wrote music.
She taught art at the Missouri
Christian College for Young Ladies
at Camden Point, Missouri, a junior
college.
When Elta died on May 29, 1949,
she left more than a dozen and a half
of her water color and oil paintings,
and they still decorate the walls in our
family homes.


The painting at left is one of three groupings of Elta Atterbury paintings in the author’s
home. It has an inscription on the back of the painting: “To Grace and Owen from Elta
1920. A Merry Christmas.”
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 6

A Plattsburg Flour Mill
by Craig Kirkpatrick

A local mill was at one time
The author found this Plattsburg flour sack 4 years ago folded up
among a small set of family monogrammed pillowcases.
essential to the livelihood of communities, so it is especially interesting to find concrete evidence of a miller
in the family.
William Edward DeVall, born in
1836 in England, son of Samuel DeVall
(b. 1813) and Sarah (Coleman) DeVall,
arrived from England with his son Edward, age five, at the Port of New York
on the ship Helvetia, August 18, 1870.
Two future Missouri millers had arrived.
According to The History of Clinton
County Missouri, 1881, my great-greatuncle William Edward DeVall (brother
of my great-grandfather Samuel DeVall)
opened and operated a small machine
shop in Plattsburg, MO, “sometime previous to the year 1876,” later adding a
saw and grist mill. The operation became DeVall’s Roller Mills.
When William DeVall died in 1921,
his son Edward took over the mill.
In the 1900 Census, Edward DeVall Jr.
is listed as single, age 34, and reports that
he immigrated to America in 1870. In
1910, he has acquired a wife, Emma. In
the 1930 Census, he is 64 and living with
wife Julia E. DeVall. (Her name is either
Julia Emma or Emma Julia.) According
to the census, they were married when
Edward was 28, or in 1894.

Flour sacks were big business. This one was made by the
Leavenworth Bag Manufacturing Company. According to
William G. Cutler’s History of the State of Kansas, “The
Leavenworth Bag Manufacturing Company occupies four
floors, 24 x 120 feet, at o. 105 Main Street. In the manufacture of cotton bags, flour sacks and burlaps and the sale of
paper bags and wrapping paper, employment is given to
thirty hands and two traveling men. W. A. Rose is general
superintendent.”
St. Joseph Daily Gazette
July 1, 1868

The History of Clinton County Missouri, 1881

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 7

A Family Bribe
by Craig Kirkpatrick

Here is an innocent-looking gold watch that belonged to my Great Aunt Lella
Alice DeVall (b. January 29, 1871, d. November 9, 1926 from cancer). She was
the second child and oldest surviving of 13 children born to my greatgrandparents, Samuel DeVall and Susannah (Harvey) DeVall, the first child
having died in infancy. Lella was born in Stewartsville, Missouri two years after
Samuel and Susannah emigrated from Leominster, England.
The family story goes like this (according to my late Aunt Ella Mary DeVall):
Samuel DeVall gave the watch to his oldest daughter Lella on the condition that
she would never get married. She never did. I think he expected her to be a sort
of assistant mother to his many children, thirteen born to Samuel and Susannah
between 1869 and 1896. Eleven of the 13 children survived. Every photograph
we have of Lella with her siblings shows her looking exhausted…and one
doesn’t wonder why. The watch is still in the family to this day.


Aunt Lella DeVall’s Chocolate Pie
2 egg yolks
1 cup sugar
3 heaping Tablespoons of flour
3 heaping Tablespoons of coca
1 cup milk
•
•
•
•
St. Joseph
Herald
February 26,
1890
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

•
•
•

Cook over low heat or double boiler
Stir until very thick
Put through strainer
Add 1 teaspoon of vanilla
Add 2 Tablespoons of butter
Cool
Use the egg whites for the topping
Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 8

Their Wedding Gifts
by Craig Kirkpatrick

Grace Deppen and her husband Owen DeVall

When my grandparents Grace Deppen and Owen
DeVall were married on October 16, 1907, my grandfather Owen was so nervous about the wedding that he
went to his future in-laws’ house for the event but forgot
to bring the wedding license. One of his brothers had to
run back to the DeVall Tailor Shop to get it.
So many artifacts and photos of that event survive, but
not one actual wedding photo of the happy couple on their
wedding day has come down to my treasure trove of family
history. Pictures of the decorations for the wedding survive, but none of the bride and groom. It is possible that
those pictures didn’t “come out,” as pictures sometimes
didn’t in those days, when we had to wait for the results for
days.
One interesting artifact is the inventory of wedding gifts,
many of which are now in my possession. I also still have
the handwritten inventory, but it has been swallowed by
the basement.
Gifts continued on page 10

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 9

Gifts continued from page 9

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Guests & Gifts
(* means still in the family)

Mr. & Mrs. W.A. Wylie & Chas.: white clock
W.D. Snow Family: pearl handle knives*
Laura Deppen: cups, saucers & plates*
G.W. Eastin & Atterbury: meat platter, pie plates,
sauce dishes & butter plates*
Mrs. Reinenschoelder: vegetable bowl*
Andrew Deppen Family: vegetable bowl*
Mr. & Mrs. P.H. Deppen: chop plate
Mrs. Samuel DeVall: lamps
Miss Eastin & ?: marmalade dish
Coleman DeVall: clock*
Mr. & Mrs. E.D. Atterbury: cut glass tumblers
Mr. & Mrs. R.H. DeVall: cut glass bowl*
Mr. & Mrs. Schlicher: cut glass spoon tray*
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Estep: cut glass bon bon
dish*
Mrs. MacDonald: cut glass bowl*
Mr. & Mrs. Alfred DeVall: cut glass bowl*
Misses Rebecca & Bertha Gregory: silver
baking dish
J.D. Scott & family: pearl handled fruit
knives
Roy Schlup: carving set
Ernest & Ida Bermond: fancy plate
Mr. & Mrs. E.M. Deppen: cold meat &
pickle fork*
Geo. Hamilton & sister: fancy china bowl
Mrs. R.J. Everett: fancy plate
Clara Scheldon: toast fork
Mr. & Mrs. John Bynum: fancy plate
Irene Wylie: fancy plate
F.A. Gantz & family: linen table set*
Fannie Craig: picture
Elta Atterbury: water cooler
A.B. Wilson: set tea spoons*
Mr. & Mrs. Geo. Bermond: set tea
spoons*
Lee Everett, water bucket
Mr. & Mrs. J. Baxter: pressuring kettle
Mr. & Mrs. R.H. D?: fancy ?
Lella & Winnie DeVall: fancy mahogany
chair*
Mr. & Mrs. Aughinbaugh: rocking
chair
Mother & sister: buffet*
Papa: base burner
Mr. & Mrs. T.C. MacDonald: wedding
book
Mr. & Mrs. B.F. Clark: soup spoons*
Harry MacDonald: tea spoons*

Craig Kirkpatrick, Jr., Grandfather Owen DeVall, Craig’s cousin
Debbie Dorsey, granddaughter of Owen and Grace DeVall,
daughter of Jeanne (DeVall) Dorsey.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Gifts continued on page 11

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 10

Gifts continued from page 10

A clipping tucked inside
the Deppen-DeVall wedding book

The wedding
decorations
described in the
clipping.

Gifts continued on page 12

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 11

Gifts continued from page 11

The Deppen-DeVall Wedding Guests

Gifts continued on page 13

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 12

Gifts continued from page 12

The Deppen-DeVall Wedding Guests

(Scrapbooks continued from page 4)

an awful lot of information about his
whereabouts to the newspaper. I’m
sure we’ll never know, but it is interesting to ponder.
Other scrapbooks we have also include very specialized interests. My
favorite is the person who only collected obituaries of people who were
99 years or older. Another belonged
to the family of a local dance school,
and includes not only pictures and
newspaper articles about the various
recitals through the years, but ticket

stubs, programs, wedding announcements and photographs. Many clubs
and organizations also kept scrapbooks as a way of maintaining a history of their organization. The Altrusa

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Club (photo on page 50) was one of
them and the library is lucky enough
to house a collection that includes
four volumes documenting their activities. If you’ve ever found your
grandmother’s name in association
with the Altrusa club, these would be
a treasure trove of additional information for you! The group sponsored a
record collection at the library, had
sewing groups, did many activities
associated with the Girl Scouts, attended national conferences, and numerous other community outreach
events.
Autograph books were also popular
for many years, before school yearbooks became a mainstay. While
scrapbooks are typically over-sized,
the autograph book was meant simply
for words and was usually close to 4
by 6 inches in size. The library
houses a few of these as well. One
such example is from Clara Gunselman, from Wathena, KS. Its cover is
alligator or crocodile skin and inside
are twenty pages of well-wishing
phrases and signatures, a testament to
a small town girl. There is no binding left at all; two covers and looseleaf pages are what remain. It may
have originally been held together
with ribbon, string, or glue that has
long since been removed. And yet it
remains because it must have meant
something to its owner. Fond memories of the teacher who inscribed an
inspirational verse, or the older
cousin who bade her to remain a
sweet and innocent girl.
And yet, these treasures end up in
our library instead of with family

Vol. 36 No. 1

(Scrapbooks continued on page 14)

Spring 2016

Page 13

(Scrapbooks continued from page 13)

members as treasured heirlooms to continue through the
hands of generations to come. I’m glad they survived the
purging of a household after the passing of their owner, to
be sure! I celebrate the smart person who knew enough to
not place them in the familiar black trash bag. How do we
prevent such a thing from happening? I think there are
several ways.
Talk to your family about any heirlooms you may
have. Tell them, tell them and then tell them again who
they came from, what they are, and what the person who
owned them was like. The items may not have in intrinsic
value but the stories that go with them do. If there is any
hope of a future generation connecting any value to an
item, they must know its history. They may not particularly care, but at least they should know. When your children are sick of hearing about it, tell the grandchildren. And the nieces and nephews. And the cousins. The
more you talk about a particular item the greater value the
listener will place on it. And when you are gone, they may
not want to keep it, but they are much more likely to seek
out someone else who might. Or to look at a genealogy or
historical society instead of the trash heap sitting in the
corner.
Take a picture of the item and store it along with your
will, deed to the house, insurance papers and other important documents. This will indicate to your loved ones the
value you placed on it as well.
Put it in writing! Who would you like to take possession
after you? This doesn’t have to be a formal bequest in
your will, although it certainly could be, especially if the
item has a particularly high dollar value. Choose wisely.
Will a more distant great-niece take care of it and keep it in
the family whereas your child might throw it into a closet
and never appreciate it?
Consider turning heirlooms over to the younger generation before you pass on. It may be hard to let them go after
so many years, but if you have a person who truly appreciates it, share it now. Take pleasure in their joy of owning it
while you are still here.
Write down the history of the item as you know it. If
possible, attach it to the item in some way. Oral stories are
wonderful, but we all know that memories tend to fade
over time and facts will be confused. Just saying the ring
in the box was “grandma’s” is vague. Was that your father’s mother, or your mother’s mother, or even farther
back than that? Did you wear it on any special occasion,
such as your wedding day? Or did you receive it from
your mother when your first child was born? Provide as
much context and provenance as you can.
Display the item if at all possible. Giving it prominence
in your life will give it importance. Consider having the
item professionally preserved or put into a shadow
box. Your written history of the item can then be included. In short, the more care and emphasis you put on
the item, the greater chance it will have of surviving, of
remaining an heirloom to be treasured for life.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Create your own heirlooms. They have to start with
someone. Don’t be afraid to ask your family members if
there is something of yours that they would like to remember you by. After all, to you it might be just an every day
item, but to a relative, it might be the one object they associate with memories of you. I recall my grandmother had a
necklace. It was a ladybug, and the wings opened to a
timepiece hidden behind them. It was on a very long chain,
like a man’s pocket watch would be. While I do not ever
recall seeing my grandmother wear the necklace, suggesting it probably meant very little to her, to me it represents
all the times I sat on her bed and went through her jewelry
box as a young girl.
If after all your attempts to interest your family fail, at
the very least, give them an ‘out.” Let them know that
while you appreciate they may not want the item, you
would like it donated to a place that will treasure it. For
example, put a sticky note in an old yearbook that indicates
“if nobody wants to keep this, please consider donating it
to the NWMGS.” Something so simple may save the life
of your memorabilia for future generations.


Rupp Funeral Home
6054 Pryor Ave.
St. Joseph, Missouri
816-238-1797

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 14

A Blacksmith’s Gift
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

I have this little stool,
rough as a cob, worse for the
wear, used and abused. It was
made by a blacksmith, William
Harvey King of Agency, Missouri. William was born April
6, 1870 and died February 23,
1943, and for some unknown
reason, his nickname was
“Buggy.” He was my grandmother’s father. He made this
little stool and a little desk that
went with it for my mother,
Maxine Ellen (Willis) Dandurant, born March 7, 1921, died
March 12, 2001. The little
desk vanished years ago, before I was born.
I don’t have much memory
Maxine Ellen Willis. Her blacksmith
grandpa made her a little desk and stool. of this little stool around my
childhood home. It was kept in
the basement of our house on South Tenth Street, which flooded several times over the years, in every major flood, and in the 1960’s when
Highway 36 was being built next door and the construction crews
plugged up the sewers with debris. Mom sued the construction company and won us a new furnace, so out with the asbestos monstrosity
and in with the sleek silver box. I remember the chubby redheaded
Stool made by William
lawyer visiting us at home as he worked out the terms of the lawsuit
Harvey King, Agency,
with Mom. I was astounded that he would come to our neighborhood,
MO, c. 1920. Scant
since even then I had a sense of class boundaries; it was like receiving a traces of its original
red paint can be seen
visit from The King.
on the underside.
I don’t remember when I brought the stool home to Rushville. It may
have been when Mom died, or sometime before that, but I wanted it
because it was a connection to an ancestor I had not known. Mom spoke
fondly of how her grandpa had
William King obituary, St. Joseph Gazette,
made this stool and its little desk
February 24, 1943. Nelson was actually
for her, yet he was the very paWilliam’s only son, not his brother.
riah of that side of the family.
None of his six children would
speak of him, only grunt and
cluck their tongues, and roll their
eyes ominously. They always
bristled when his name came up,
except his youngest daughter
Clarice, who dared to declare out
loud, “He wasn’t worth the powder and lead to blow him to
Kingdom Come!”
I didn’t know until I was in
my 30’s and reading Irving
Stone’s Love Is Eternal, the
story
of Abraham and Mary
William Harvey King holding his greatgranddaughter Janice Dandurant, c. 1941 in
Agency, MO

(Blacksmith’s continued on page 16)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 15

(Blacksmith’s continued from
page 15)

Todd Lincoln, that this
phrase was not one of
many “Claricisms.”
An old southern expression, it must have
come to Agency, Missouri by way of my
great-great-grandparents, Hamilton
Moses King, born December 16, 1846, died
1917, my great-greatgrandfather, or through
one of his wives, who
were also sisters,
Nora Omega Welch King, around
Amanda Davis (b.
the
time of her wedding to William
February 8, 1844, d.
Harvey King.
August 11, 1930) and
Julia Davis (b. February 2, 1851, d. June 12, 1877), or through their parents
James Davis and Rebecca (Killian) Davis. Any of them
may well have brought it along, when they all migrated to
Missouri from North Carolina, settling first in Eveline
(now Halls) Missouri where they all appear on the 1870
census with great-grandpa William, born in Missouri, and
just three months old at the time of the census.
Some time after all of William’s children left the home,
his daughter Clarice went back to Agency and got her
mother, Nora Omega (Welch) King, born March 30, 1874,
(Blacksmith’s continued on page 17)

William Harvey King’s children and some of his grandchildren.
Front row left to right: Esther (King) Cox, Erma Dean (King)
Sellers, Clarice Udene (King) Riordan McGuire. Second row
left to right: Naomi Frances (King) Buthman Burt, Nelson
King, Eva Lorene (King) Willis Goff. Peeking behind left to
right: Bernadine Omega Kelley (daughter of Naomi), Timothy
Riordan (son of Clarice), unknown, Frank DeVerne“Buddy”
Buthman (son of Naomi, killed in WWI shortly after this picture
was taken).

St. Joseph Daily News
January 2, 1895

This article was found by sheer accident while I was browsing
the old newspapers on Google News Archive. Although browsing is time consuming, it does yield results that cannot be found
any other way. See our article in the March 2015 issue of The
Journal on what can be found by browsing.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 16

(Blacksmith’s continued from page 16)

died February 6, 1943, rescuing her from whatever mistreatment had been her lot all her life with William.
Omega lived the rest of her life in St. Joseph, and William
grew old and died in Agency where his father Hamilton
(“Ham”) King ran a blacksmith shop. William no doubt
learned that trade from his father, but as times changed, he
became a machinist. When he died, his obituary misstated
his family relationships, naming his son Nelson as his
brother.
I will never know what transpired in the old King household, for although my grandma told stories every day, she
never spoke ill of her father, and the only story I can remember is the one about the girls getting together to throw
their brother Nelson “down the privy hole.” Her stories
were always lighthearted and funny, although her life was anything but. In the midst
of it all, however, her
father made a little stool
and a little desk for his
daughter’s only child,
and I have my feet
warmly propped up on it
right now, a little bit of
love and kindness and
thoughtfulness coming
out of chaos, winding
toward the future.


Eva Lorene
(King) Willis
Goff, in her
teens, daughter
of William
Harvey King.

Above: Nora Omega (Welch)
King, not long before her death.
Right: William Harvey King in
Agency, not long before his
death.
Below: Maxine Ellen (Willis)
Dandurant, the little girl who
got a desk and a stool made by
her blacksmith grandfather.

Eva Lorene (King) Willis Goff, in her 50’s,
daughter of William Harvey King.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 17

Heirloom? Or Just Old Stuff?
by Linda Ellis Benedetti

was a lovely pastel sort of picture of the two embracing.
They wore old time clothes (from the 1750’s or
thereabouts). Could this be a long lost print of a painting
from the Revolutionary War? My Daughters of the
American Revolution friends would really love this. I saw
myself being interviewed by the national press about this
astounding find.
In order to find out the provenance of this picture, I had
to take off the back of the frame and defy about 100 years
of dire warnings. How brave did I feel? How stupid was
this going to be? Should I call a trusted friend so she knew
that I was perhaps about to be struck down by an ancient
curse?
I plunged forward as I usually do and began untangling
the wire first. Then I took off the wooden back that looked
like it had been a part of Lincoln’s cabin in New Salem.
But it looked strange inside that cover…..
It looked like a piece of newspaper. That had to be filler,
I thought, so that the picture would not fall out. But it
wasn’t. I took out this hunk of folded newspaper and there
it was. The picture was of Madame LaBrun and Daughter
(Heirloom? continued on page 19)

When I started looking through my antiques, I found a
beautiful picture circa 1860. The old wire from which the
frame hung on the wall looked ancient. I knew it was that
old because my mother told me so. She or someone else
had also left an ominous note on the back of the frame, on
the rough piece of wood that held the picture in place:
Do not take the wood from the back of this frame! The
picture is very old and fragile.

Needless to say, my mother had never taken the back off.
The note had been left by my paternal Grandmother Edna
Marlowe (Jesse) Ellis…a formidable woman. If she said
not to take it off, it would behoove my mother (who was
secretly terrified of her) not to even touch the back of that
picture.
All I ever did myself was dust the front of the beautifully
carved frame. This was a true family heirloom that must
be protected. I told my children and grandchildren about
the chilling note from their long dead great-grandmother.
It was like a warning from the grave and must have been
very important to her or she would never have left such a
strong message.
So, for years and years and years I obeyed. Then one
day I looked closely at the picture of a mother and child. It
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Above and next page: Grandmother Edna Marlowe (Jesse) Ellis,
c. 1900, the woman who put the warning on the picture frame.
Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 18

Call for
Submissions
To produce The Journal, we need contributions from
our membership, submissions of any and all genealogical
articles, photos, sketches, letters, profiles, research tips,
your story of a research incident —anything that you
think will be of interest to other genealogists.
This is the place for us all to share what we have
learned and discovered. We look forward to submissions
from all nine counties in the NWMGS community. Email
submissions to thejournal@nwmogenealogy.com. Mail
to P.O. Box 382, 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO, St. Joseph
MO 64502.
The text of your story must be electronic text, not an
image of text. You can type your story in Word or even
right into the body of your email.
Pictures are one of our favorite things, so if you can’t
scan them, bring them to the Library and we’ll scan them
and send them to the editor.
We can’t wait to hear from you!
Deadline for the March issue: February 15.
Deadline for the October issue: September 15.
Grandmother Edna Marlowe (Jesse) Ellis, c. 1900
(Heirloom? continued from page 18)

(painted in the 1780’s), printed in color in the 1919 edition
of the Kansas City Star! It was newspaper clipping!
I started laughing at the absurdity of it all. Then I
cleaned the glass that had not seen air in a long time. It
cleaned up beautifully. I waxed the frame and put the
picture back the way it had been for almost 100 years. The
warning is still on the back of this treasure and I plan to
pass it on to my descendants in the same way it was passed
on to me. Maybe they will not be afraid and learn the
truth earlier than I did.
It is still an
heirloom in our
family and I think it
will be for years to
come. I may send a
copy to the Kansas
City Star. It may be
as valuable to them
as it is to me.

The picture in its original
glory. If you’re reading
the print version of The
Journal and you want to
see this painting in brilliant color, view
The Journal online at
www.nwmogenealogy.com.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

If you miss the deadline, email us and we’ll let you
know if we can fit it in, but please try not to miss the
deadlines.
Our next Journal theme will be Games and Sports.
This theme might include board games, card games, children’s games, jungle gyms, sports like baseball, football,
etc., and any kind of recreation, like water skiing, croquet, hunting, etc. Start gathering your stories and send
them to us along with pictures of your ancestors, especially if they are involved in the game.
We are always looking for the next theme, so if you
have suggestions for a theme, please let us know!

Auto/Home/Life/Business
501 S. 36th St., Suite 101
St. Joseph, MO 64506
Bus: 816-232-1060 Fax: 816-232-5537 Res: 816-667-5760

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 19

Salt of the Dutch
by Kelly Alvarado

Since my father Francis Tripp left when I was quite
young, we didn’t have much to do with his side of the
family for most of my life. Then when I was 10, my
mother passed away and I moved out of state, away from
all of my family.
So when I began doing genealogy and talked to my
older sister, I was happily surprised to find out I have an
aunt on my father’s side of the family, one I had never
met. In 2011, I traveled with my kids to northern Minnesota to finally meet my aunt Donna Mae (Tripp) Williams, who was 80 years old, for the first time. Well, the
first time in my memory. She says she saw me when I
was still in diapers, so that doesn’t really count.
The three-day visit was wonderful. She brought out
all of her old pictures, perfectly labeled! I brought out
the hand scanner and we sat and talked for hours and
hours . . . and hours. A lifetime of catching up to do. I
am especially blessed because not only could she tell me
about my dad’s side of the family, but since she was in
the same grade as my mother, she also knew all about
that side of my family as well. The two families lived right

Salt and pepper shakers reminiscent of Dutch ancestry.

next to each other and often did things together, like picking cherries, something I never knew.
Of course I probed and asked all kinds of questions
about what she remembered of her parents. They lived in
Michigan for many years, and then moved to Iowa, lived
there for about 20 years, then moved back to Michigan. I
told her I had found my father’s WWII enlistment in an
online index, which listed him as being from Michigan. She laughed and said he had never set foot in Michigan until after he came home. It turns out that part of the
reason he enlisted was that his parents sold the farm and he
didn’t want to move, so he thought the Army was a better
alternative. However, since his family was moving to
Michigan, he had to put their new address on the paperwork for next of kin, so the Army thought he was from
Michigan as well. This was a great reminder to take all
records with a grain of salt.
Then she mentioned how well she remembered the
move to Michigan in 1945, when she was 14 years
old. They did it on horses! She brought out the picture of
the household goods all piled high in a hay wagon, with
four massive work horses poised to pull the load. Among
those reminiscences she referred to the vast numbers of her
mother’s salt and pepper shakers that were broken on the
trip, and how heartbroken her mother was upon finding the
(Salt continued on page 21)

Left: Grandmother Trinitje Holwerda, born March 4, 1895 in Ferwerd, Ferwerderadiel, Friesland, Netherlands, died February 12, 1955 in Allegan,
Michigan. She immigrated to the US in 1908. Her Americanized name was
Katherine.
Grandfather Egbert Tripp, born November 25, 1894 in Vogel Center, Missaukee County, Michigan, USA. He died August 15, 1974 in Allegan Michigan.
His Americanized name was Edward.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 20

(Salt continued from page 20)

pieces during the unpacking process. I declared that I knew
that not all of them had been broken since my mother had
secured a set for each of my siblings when my grandmother passed away 1955, well before I was born. My
mother had them all displayed on a shadow box in the living room. The set designated for me was ducks. Or
geese. Some kind of water fowl. I packed them away in a
box somewhere. I hadn’t thought of them in many years,
but in a flash, knowing how much my grandmother had
loved her collection, and what they had been through, they
meant a lot more to me. My grandmother all of a sudden
became a real person, not just the obituary and funeral notice that I had collected to give me the hard evidence we
genealogists crave.
The information my aunt shared next was a priceless
gift. She told me that when her father learned he had a
brain tumor, he sold the farm, furnishings, and all his belongings so that he could move into a nursing home to
die. Donna Mae had married and moved from Michigan
many years prior, but she returned home for the estate
sale. And she bought from her father over 500 sets of salt
and pepper shakers, her mother’s entire collection. (She
wasn’t aware that somehow my mother had acquired a set
for each of her children though! So maybe she didn’t quite
get the whole set.) Donna Mae packed them all up and
shipped them back to her home in Iowa. And she has
moved them from place to place for the past 40 years—

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

without breaking a single one. They are a tribute she keeps
to her mother. The smile on her face and the look in her
eye told me she was reliving some very warm memories of
her mother as she told me this story.
Then, all of a sudden, she jumped up from the chair and
said, “Follow me.” Up the stairs we went and lo and behold, there in a curio cabinet, packed so tightly together
that the wood shelves could hardly be seen, were all of the
salt and pepper shakers! They were clean and tidy, not a
speck of dust anywhere, and neatly arranged by subject
matter. The variety was outstanding! I had never thought
about the ordinary salt and pepper shaker being a collectible item that came in such a vast array of sizes, colors and
shapes. And then my 80-year-old aunt gave me the best
present of all: she let each of my kids pick out a set for
themselves! It was a very hard choice for them to
make. But once done, she nudged me and told me to take a
set for myself as well. Looking through the multitude of
options, I chose a set that will always remind me of who
my ancestors were: a Dutch boy and girl, in traditional
costumes.
I remind my children often of where those salt and pepper shakers came from, and how they picked them out
themselves, how each set truly represents my children in
some way. They aren’t by any means priceless antiques,
but they were a prized possession of their great-grandmother. And I can only hope that some day when I’m
gone, my children will pass my set on to one of their children, along with the story of where they came from. 

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 21

My Inheritance: Rolling in Dough
by Lori Strawhun

Mmmm – a
familiar aroma or
flavor of a favorite
recipe! Is there
any more tangible
way to connect
with our loved
ones who have
passed on? My
mother, Patricia
(Hancock)
Raines, gets the
credit for collecting and gifting me
some of my most
treasured heirlooms – the rolling
pins of her mother,
grandmother, and
mother-in-law. I
love that she had
the foresight to
gather these personal and meaningful items.
I struggled for
several years trying to find a satisfactory way to display these treasures
Rolling pin owners:
Top: Esther Manes Raines
and finally came
Second: Mildred McCann Hancock
across a wine rack
Third: Lori Strawhun
that fit the bill.
Bottom: Christina Schaap McCann
Though these rolling pins are
proudly and prominently displayed in my kitchen, they are
not just for show - I don’t hesitate for a moment to reach
out and use them. I have added my own early-marriage
rolling pin and someday my mother’s will join this display
– though I am in NO
hurry for that! My plan
has been to find a copy
of each of these
women’s signatures
and add their names to
their rolling pin with a
wood burner, but to
date, I have not yet accomplished this goal.
I had the good fortune to know a greatgrandmother through
most of my high school
years and both paternal Christina Sophia (Schaap) McCann
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

and maternal grandmothers into my 30’s.
These were kind and
loving women who
focused their energies
on homemaking and
raising their families.
These ladies were (1)
Christina Sophia
(Schaap) McCann
(1887-1981), a maternal great-grandmother,
(2) her daughter/my
maternal grandmother
Mildred Edna
(McCann) Hancock
Mildred Edna (McCann) Hancock,
(1916-1999), and (3)
rolling pin #2 with green handles.
my paternal grandmother Esther Marie
(Manes) Raines (1917
-2000).
I can’t tell you about
my connection to my
favorite and most often used rolling pin
without telling you a
good bit about my
great- grandmother
and the times in which
she lived. Christina
was born in Mallard,
IA in 1887, one of
Esther Marie (Manes) Raines
seven children. Hers
was the first generation of this family line to be born in the
United States; her Dutch parents immigrated to Canada
from the Netherlands as teens with their parents in 1858.
They finally arrived in Missouri fewer than 40 years after it
had become the 24th state in 1821.
Christina married in 1909 and had 13 children of her own
while farming, gardening and canning for their needs.
Christina was 33 years old when women obtained the right
to vote in the US. Despite the times, she was employed as
a teacher in Pulaski County, Missouri in her early 20’s.
Her times span WWI and II, and the Great Depression—
her family was not untouched. She saw transportation via
horseback change to the automobile. Through my childhood, I knew of the final home she occupied, one her husband built at the site that had been Glaize City, MO about
12 miles from present day Richland, MO on the site of
what had been a military boarding school for boys and
where previous slave quarters had been converted to refuse
burning shelters. Their prior home was taken during the
development for Ft. Leonard Wood during the 1940’s.
(Inheritance continued on page 23)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 22

(Inheritance continued from page 22)

This two-story farmhouse, complete with grazing sheep in
the front yard, a large concrete porch, cross buck door, and
staircase that served as “table and chairs” for the youngsters welcomed some 50-70 children, grandchildren and
great grandchildren each Thanksgiving weekend. Even as
late as the 1970’s there was no central air in the home and
the heat came from a wood stove in the living room, another in an upstairs bedroom, and a wood cook stove in the
kitchen of that house. The physical chill of the house was
pushed out by the warmth of love, laughter, and the holiday feast.
My great-grandmother always kept a bowl of biscuit
starter on top of that old wood cookstove and her rolling
pin nearby. Hers is my favorite rolling pin; it’s thick,
heavy, and has a wonderfully worn smoothness to the
wood. I’m sure the baked goods from my home are better
due to its use. Each time I pick it up, I recall that wonderful woman in her light blue and white print apron, white
hair in a tight twisted knot, and with her strong working
hands on those well-worn handles. There’s a chunk of
wood missing from the cylinder of that rolling pin. I don’t
know if it is a natural defect, was damaged by dropping, or
if she might have brought someone back in line with it, but
it makes it all the more treasured for me. I don’t know
how or when she obtained this rolling pin, but I know I
love it.
Mildred (McCann) Hancock was the fourth of Christina’s 13 children. Born in 1916, she married in 1939 and
had 3 children of her own, including my mother. The practice of gardening and canning continued in my grandma’s
home along with raising chickens and beef cattle to sustain
their family though my grandpa had paid employment outside the home as well. This generation entered the era of
WWII, Korea, Vietnam, suburbanization, desegregation,
and economic growth in the US, including expansion of
electricity, indoor plumbing, and television.
My Grandma Hancock’s baked specialty were her
pies—coconut cream stands out particularly for me. Her
crust was unlike any other I knew; it had vinegar in it and
her edges were often finished with the tines of a fork. Her
rolling pin had green handles that spun freely and separately from the cylinder, making a unique clack and thump
as it was raised and lowered to the dough. As important to
me as that rolling pin is her cookbook, your standard Better
Homes & Garden binder variety, but it has several of her
own hand-written recipes taped inside the cover and tucked
between the pages. What a thrill it is to re-make some of
those foods and get to experience the tastes and aromas
which bring back so many pleasant memories. They transport me back to the times, homes, and furnishing where she
lived. The floral 1940’s drapes and 1950’s wide metal venetian blinds in the old rock house near Brazito/Eugene,
MO morphed into avocado green of the 70’s in Lebanon,
MO. And ohh – the old pull out handle of the fridge in
Hartville, MO. I guess the heart of the home was the
kitchen.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

My Grandma Raines was one of nine children; she married in 1935 and had three boys of her own, including my
father. She used her rolling pin minimally in my presence,
as her specialty was fried chicken and homemade hot rolls,
but her rolling pin is nonetheless important to me and holds
a prized place on the wall along with the older ones. I
share my birthday with this grandma and for as long as I
can remember, that rolling pin lay in her china cabinet
alongside a dried icing rose that she saved from a birthday
cake we shared together when I was probably three years
old. We had many family dinners at that pull-out, add-aleaf dining table where the piano bench became a shared
seat for me with a cousin or my brother.
I remember this grandma going to work late in life at
Wrinkles Café and in the lunchroom at Richland High
School. There was some gardening and raising of chickens and pigs in the 1960’s and 70’s, but this grandma was
the most urban of my clan.
I cherish these rolling pins, the women who owned then,
and the memories. I wish I could take my children back in
time with me to those wonderful family places and moments, what we refer to as a simpler time. I don’t know
that the times were in fact simpler, but those women who
so lovingly prepared the food that nourished our bodies and
souls, carved out moments that felt safe, happy, and simple. I’m so honored to get to see and touch of those special
rolling pins each day in my own kitchen.


St. Joseph Historical
Society
home of

Robidoux Row

Come see the new exhibit on

Josiah Beattie Moss
May 1 - September 30

Tuesday - Friday, 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.
Saturday and Sunday, 1 p.m. - 4 p.m.
Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 23

Memories Made of Glass
by Paul Karlin

When the family was cleaning out the home of my
wife’s aunt Helen H. Barker (1898-1989), we found in the
attic an old camera and several boxes of glass plate negatives. Helen had gone through the house and made a list
of all the items that she wanted certain family members to
have. We did not know that the camera and plates existed
until my brother-in-law, the executor of her estate, found
the list of items in Helen’s bank box. Because I had been a
photographer in the Air Force, I was given the camera .
Some research revealed that the camera is the third series
made by Eastman, produced in 1900, and purchased by my
wife’s grandfather W.H. Barker. The family donated several boxes of the glass plates to the local Sanborn Museum.
This unexpected discovery eventually helped us piece
together the family history of my wife, Carol (Barker)
Karlin. The plates had recorded images of the town of
Sanborn, Iowa, and the Barker family from 1901 through
1912. To see the images, we had to find someone who had
the equipment and knowledge to print from the glass negatives, and we had to find out what the family wanted
printed from the approximately 200 plates, 96 of which
were of the family.
Because I lived in Missouri and my brother-in-law lives
near Sanborn, he found the photographer who was willing
to print the plates. It cost about $5.00 per plate to have
them printed at the time. The process was time consuming. Each plate was cleaned and then put into a

W. H. Barker home where
the camera was found.

Memories continued on page 25

W.H. Barker, left, started a jewelry
store, a drug store, and served as
the agent for the railroad. He
would have been considered a techie of that time period, always
looking at emerging technology—
he had put in the first telephone
office in the town.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

William H.
Barker’s sisters,
Ethel Kent, Mary
Barber, Jennie
Foote,
Clara Hutchinson,
and their families.
Spring 2016

Page 24

Memories continued from page 24

The Sanborn (Iowa) Pioneer
December 18, 1952

The Sanborn (Iowa) Pioneer, front page
December 11, 1952

Continued on page 26

Memories continued on page 26

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 25

Memories continued from page 25

W. H. Barker installing a telephone pole
in Sanborn IA c.
1904, photo
printed from a
glass negative.

Helen H. Barker, daughter of W. H.
Barker, was a fashion designer who lived
in New York and never married. She came
home to Iowa for the summer to live in the
house where the camera was found. The
1930 New York census lists her as a
“decorator” in the “arts” industry.
Inside Barker Jewelry and Drug c. 1904,
photo printed from a glass negative.

solution that helped close the
scratches. The plates were then
printed on a machine called a contact
printer. Then the prints were processed in developer, put into the fixing
bath, and then the final stage, drying
the print. This process would produce
a 4x5 print from the 4x5 glass negative.
When we donated the negatives to the
Sanborn Museum, we sat down with
the ladies who operate it to make sure
that they knew what we were giving
them since the museum had not been
open long. My brother-in-law lives
there and has given them other material, so he likes to check in with them
from time to time to see if they need

help.
St. Joseph
Herald
February 26,
1890
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 26

My Grandmother’s Hats
by Thomas Cook Miller

oculist. In short, he gave eye charttype vision exams and made and fitFredereka started making women’s
ted eyeglasses.
hats in the mid-1920s. She and my
Thomas’s practice involved travgrandfather lived in Littleton, Coloeling from town to town throughout
rado, close to Denver. She told us
Indiana on interurban transit cars,
about taking the trolley to her job at a
setting up shop in hotels, giving exworkshop in Denver that made and
ams, and delivering the eyeglasses on
sold fancy women’s hats wholesale to
his next trip. By all accounts it was a
retail stores around the country. At
difficult, rather lonely life, not parthe shop, they taught her the trade
ticularly lucrative. It was a living.
that she would follow much of her
Fredereka’s mother, née Florence
adult life.
A. Beeson, was the adopted daughter
My brother says that she told him
of birthright Quaker farmers. She
th
that the workplace was on 15 Street
worked periodically as a “practical
in lower downtown Denver next to a
nurse,” assisting invalids in their
viaduct that has since been removed
homes. Fredereka’s sister, Marie,
during the extensive gentrification of
was born in Fountain City, Indiana,
this old industrial area. If my calcuin 1901.
lations are correct, this places the
About 1909-1910, Thomas Cook
shop in what is now a condominium
left his extended family and the fabuilding right across the street from
miliar territory of Indiana and took
the building where, by sheer coinciMarie and Fredereka Cook c. 1902
his wife and two daughters to St. Jodence, my wife and I now live …
seph, Missouri. He had been considonly about 60 feet away.
ering a move like this for a while. He had written in a letFredereka Maude Cook (yes, she spelled it “Fredereka”)
ter to his sister of his need to make a better living and of
was born in 1897 into a birthright Quaker family in Carhis thought of trying Missouri. As Fredereka commented
mel, Indiana, now a suburb of Indianapolis. The Cooks
in later years when asked why the family moved to Miswere long established in the Quaker world, arriving in
souri, she answered in one word: “Money.”
Philadelphia from the area around Chester, England, in
In addition, there is a family story that Thomas had initi1713.
ated an ill-considered and probably baseless lawsuit against
Her father Thomas Jay Cook, born in 1866, was succesan injured patient Florence had been caring for. Details are
sively a laborer, a fireman, a pharmaceutical and patent
murky, but Thomas lost the suit and suffered embarrassmedicine salesman, and a jewelry store clerk in Indiana.
ment in the local Quaker meeting. Possibly as a result,
About 1905, with no apparent training except perhaps a
when the family moved, Thomas changed their name from
brief apprenticeship in the jewelry store, he became what
(Grandmother’s continued on page 28)
he termed an “optometrist,” what we would call today an

We think that my grandmother

Florence A. (Beeson) Cook age 18, and her husband Thomas Jay Cook
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Fredereka Cook
Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 27

(Grandmother’s continued from page 27)

Cook to Koch,
and never resumed
his connection
with the Quakers.
In St. Joseph,
the teenage
Federeka met a
young local man,
Fleming Edward
Miller, who was
working as an advertising salesman
for the St. Joseph
Gazette. She
eloped with him in
1914 (with her
mother’s permission, of course).
Their son and only
child, Fleming EdFredereka (Cook) Miller, husband Flemward Miller, Jr.
ing Miller, baby Fleming Edward Miller,
was born slightly
c. 1915.
over a year later.
Thomas’s work had continued in Missouri much as it had
in Indiana, with heavy travel around the state. With just
enough in the way of customers to get by, he had been able
to support his family comfortably if not lavishly. In 1916,
Thomas died “on the road” in a hotel room in Marceline,
Missouri, of pneumonia. He was buried in Marceline. The
family could not afford a funeral or a gravestone. He was
49.
By 1930, after spending part of the ‘20s in Littleton,
where Fleming worked as a salesman and Fredereka was
learning the basics of crafting hats, the family found themselves in Kansas City with Fredereka’s mother
Florence living with them. In 1936, Florence
died of breast cancer after a yearlong battle.
The Great Depression deepened, and after losing several jobs as company after company went
out of business, Fleming and Fredereka began
thinking of starting their own business, not only
an attractive proposition, but also more and
more of a real necessity. Thus began Miller’s
Millinery.
Like many who are interested in genealogy, I
went first for the lesser-known branches of my
family. My great-great-grandfather on my maternal side, Leonard Lee, spent his entire retirement and a portion of his considerable wealth
compiling John Lee of Farmington, Hartford
Co., Conn. and His Descendants, 1634 – 1897.
The book comprises more than 4,000 names in
500+ pages, commercially printed and bound,
and is a tour de force of 19th century genealogy.
It traces the entire history of my mother’s famNorthwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Inside Miller’s Millinery, and the Fredereka label

ily, the Lees of New England. Not much left to do on this
family except fill in a few blanks! Many of the records
after 1897 were even up to date thanks to an addendum by
my grandfather and two of my cousins.
But the Miller family, now that was something different.
My grandfather Fleming Miller, Sr. thought we had come
over from Germany during the migration in the 19th Century. But as I researched this issue, tracking backwards,
something strange unfolded. The names of almost all the
wives, except for my grandmother’s first name, were Scottish and Irish. Sure enough, the more I looked the more I
became convinced that Miller had nothing to do with Germans, but much to do with Scotland and maybe Ireland.
Once I had uncovered my Scottish roots, I began researching the wives. I already knew my Grandmother
Fredereka Cook had been raised as a Quaker, gone to
(Grandmother’s continued on page 29)

307 W. 9th, Kansas City, Missouri, c. 1950’s
Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 28

(Grandmother’s continued from page 28)

Quaker schools. But who were the Cooks? Thanks to the
elaborate records kept by Quaker meetings, the Cooks
were relatively easy to uncover. Sure, there were (and are)
a lot of branches of Quaker Cooks, but sorting out one
branch is possible.
While hunting Cooks, one day I was at the computer
Googling them. I decided to put Fredereka Cook into the
search bar, then Fredereka Koch, then Fredereka Miller.
Mostly I got my own posts and search engine complaints
about the spelling of “Fredereka.” I decided to try Miller’s
Millinery. I had
wanted to find the
addresses of the
various workshops
in Kansas City
over the years anyway, but I got very
little.
I had some actual Miller’s Millinery memorabilia
in my possession
including a novelty
hat called Tricksee
Early 1960’s hat designed by Fredereka
that
my grandMiller and produced in her workshop in
mother
had deKansas City, Missouri, Miller's Millinery
signed,
a hat made
located at 307 W. 9th.
of felt straps with
buttons and button
holes that could be
made into seven
different hats and
two collars/
scarves, just by
buttoning the
straps in different
ways. It had been
so popular at the time that my grandfather had been unable
to finance the material to take full advantage or find and
train the additional workers required!
I entered Tricksee into the search bar. I got hits for a pole
dancer and for a professional clown, but nothing for a hat.
But somewhere on this trick hat was the label, A
Fredereka Original. That was the key.
I entered into Google A Fredereka Original. And I got a
photo. It was a delightful pink hat from the 1940s that was
in a museum in, of all places, Reno, Nevada. In fact, it was
a branch of the State Museum. It was in the museum’s
couture collection. The label read A Fredereka Original.
I realized then that her hats were more than just my
grandparents’ means of making a living. They were pretty
fancy hats, and people who knew something about them
thought at least one of them was worth putting into a museum. After that, I began searching using Google regularly.
One day, I can’t think why, I decided to search Ebay for
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

A Fredereka Original. Immediately, I hit on a hat from my
grandmother’s shop, a tan velour hat c. 1940’s/50’s.
Intrigued, I bid on the hat. I cannot recall what I paid but
it wasn’t much. I put a permanent search phrase on Ebay
for A Fredereka Original so that the Ebay bot delivers a
notification to my email inbox whenever the phrase comes
up in an auction.
As I know little about women’s hat styles, I have trouble
dating them and pricing them but often the seller mentions
the date range in the listing. I bought a third one for under
$20.
In the 1950’s these hats were considered quite expensive
and I am sure cost much more than what I have paid today.
In the 1960’s, for example, my grandparents gave one to
my mother (they gave her one every year) and that one cost
a little over $100 when sold at retail. These were high end
hats.
The Ebay sellers are generally pretty knowledgeable
about the hats and love it when I tell them that my grandmother was the designer and ran the workshop where it
was made and probably worked on it herself. Sometimes
they know exactly where the hats came from. Other times
they want to know more about my grandparents’ workshop. Once I told a fellow that my grandmother made the
hat and, unasked, he refunded my money. I practically
begged him to take something for the hat, or perhaps I
could pay the shipping, but he would not hear of it.
My favorite are the large brim black straw hat, and the
red wool hat, left, with the tall rumpled crown. I was told
that the black straw hat came from Washington D.C. and
(Grandmother’s continued on page 30)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 29

Ostrich
feather
hat

(Grandmother’s continued from
page 29)

had been owned by a
diplomat’s wife. The red
hat I got on Etsy, another sellers’ website, from a retail
store owner in Nevada. I
thought it was much overpriced and sent a
note asking for a
cheaper price. She
did not answer for
two months and
finally did lower the
price somewhat.
Still, it is the most
expensive hat I
have purchased.
There were at
least three and
maybe four
Miller’s Millinery shops. I only saw the last one in the picture on page 28. In fact, I worked there one summer
sweeping the floor (wooden, of course, splintered, of
course, and littered with pins, sequins, beads, thread, and
cloth scraps) and dusting off the industrial sewing machines and tables. For a time, my dad Fleming Miller, Jr.,
filled in on Saturdays for an absent “blocker” who pulled,
shaped, and tied felt over a wooden head (the block) that
was sitting in a pot; the blocker blew raw steam through
holes in the bottom to create hats the right sizes and
shapes, bringing to me a new appreciation of the term
“sweat shop.” No air conditioning in Miller’s Millinery!
As my grandmother explained, the air conditioning would
turn the steam pot into a sink full of water and raise the
humidity in the place, already just short of unbearable, to a
level that would soak the finished hats.
The hats they produced were high-end couture hats in the
latest styles. Fredereka designed the hats and ran the shop
where they were made while Fleming operated the business and the sales operation, selling Fredereka Originals to
retail department stores and specialty clothing stores
around the country and in Canada.
The hat business had many facets to it. Fredereka designed each of the hat styles. I would see sketches of each
hat drawn in pencil on typing paper sitting on the end of
one of the front sewing tables with dimensions indicated.
Of course, the hats came in several different sizes, so the
dimensions were relative.
The designs were all original, but being “fashion” hats,
design trends had to be considered. To preview these
trends, Fleming and Fredereka took trips to New York City
during Fashion Week to attend the various industry fashion
shows, with Fredereka matching next season’s clothing
styles and colors, and accessory designs, with ideas for
next season’s line of hats.
While in New York, they also visited wholesale suppliers
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

in the Garment District who sold rolls of decorative trim,
rhinestones and sequins, by the barrel, large rolls of felt the
size of tree trunks, hat combs, and pre-shaped hat crowns.
The crowns were wool felt or felted fur, often made in
Europe, that were rough finished, ready to be shaped and
otherwise decorated. All these would be shipped to Kansas
City and end up in the basement of the shop. Other items
that the business used included feathers, silk flowers, ribbon, netting, hat pins, regular pins, hat boxes, sewing machine needles and thread, shipping boxes, tissue paper and
packing paper, tape and much more.
Thinking about the inside of that shop, I remember a day,
late on a Saturday morning in 1958, when I sat expectantly
in Miller’s Millinery. While my grandfather finished up
his weekly paperwork in the small glassed-in office, my
grandmother and I sat on two metal chairs along one of the
rows of sewing machines in the main part of the large
room. I was there to get a Spanish sombrero, of all things.
Sombreros were not exactly the kind of hat that the shop
made, but my grandmother said she thought she could
make one for me. Why did I need such a hat, you might
wonder? As the president of the Spanish Club at my high
school, I required some semblance of a Spanish costume
for our annual club dinner. And where else would I find a
sombrero in Kansas City in November of 1958?
I expected I would just stop by and pick up the hat, but
when I got there, the sombrero did not even exist yet. No
matter. Grandmother pulled a length of felt from a large, 8
-foot roll hanging from a fixture on the wall, put a piece of
it on a large round washtub, shaped the brim, steamed it
(Grandmother’s continued on page 31)

Fredereka and Fleming Miller
Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 30

(Grandmother’s continued from page 30)

and stretched it, made the crown and machine-stitched it to
the brim. All of this took roughly 20 minutes, my grandmother talking all the time, sometimes not even looking at
her work. She had done these motions thousands of times.
When she was finished, she decided I needed a short bolero
jacket to complete my outfit, and cut a bolero out of the
remainder of the felt. Using a large cast iron industrial machine with a foot pedal, she put sequins on the short vest
and on the brim of the sombrero. I was a proper, if slightly
cheesy, Spanish Club president in less than an hour. I remember that day clearly. Even in November the steam pot
in the back of the room kept the place too hot. My grandmother was wearing a lightweight house dress, my grand-

father a short sleeved
shirt.
Making the hats was
only half the job. My
grandfather visited his
clients once or twice a
season, a typical sales
call with sample cases of
next season’s line, sales
sheets, photos and later
photocopies of hat designs. In early years he
would travel to see his
clients by train, later
driving on his sales calls
to Missouri, Kansas,
Oklahoma, Texas, and
all over the South.
“More women wear hats
in the South,” he would
say. As time went by,
he added commission
sales forces to cover
1939 ad
more territory. He sent
homemade ads to prospects. He wrote press releases to be
printed in Women’s Wear Daily, the fashion industry bible
then and now.
To begin a new design, Fredereka would call in the half
dozen or more women who worked the sewing machines
and the sequin punch, and Jimmy, the blocker, who stood
over the steam pots day after day. She would begin the
creation of her new designs at the rows of machines.
In the 1960’s, women gradually stopped wearing fancy
dress hats. Fashion watchers could see it coming from a
long way away, of course. The hat business dropped off
considerably. This is when
Frederika and Fleming conceived the idea of giving
millinery classes in addition
to selling their own creations. And they had grown
older. In 1964 they sold
their business to one of their
millenary students. They
packed up their belongings,
moved out of the Kansas
City apartment on McGee
Street where they had lived
since the 1930’s, and moved
to Colorado near their family, my father and mother
and brothers. Fredereka
died at 85 in March of 1983
in Boulder, Colorado.
Fleming lived on to become the oldest resident of
(Grandmother’s continued on page 32)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 31

(Grandmother’s continued from page 31)

his nursing home and the terror of the staff. He passed
away in Boulder in late 1989 at the age of 97.
I think about that place and all the effort that went
into it, all the work and investment of time and creative
energy. It was a business, sure, but it was also a place
where Fredereka expressed her talent. Her craftsmanship and design sense … and that label, A Fredereka
Original appeared in the most unlikely places and
graced the heads of who knew what wealthy woman,
what female dignitary, what pious churchgoer, what
mourner at a funeral? Who knows, maybe even royalty
wore A Fredereka Original. Her hats have circled the
globe. In fact, while writing this little memoir of my
grandmother’s hats, I Googled the label again and
found A Fredereka Original for sale on Ebay …
In Italy!


1939 Miller hat ads

Preserving Your Heirlooms

St. Joseph Gazette
June 26, 1914

by Sarah Elder, Curator of Collections, St. Joseph Museums, Inc.

heirloom (air-loom) noun
a family possession handed down from generation to generation
Most of us have family heirlooms, usually in boxes labeled family stuff, tucked
away somewhere, in a closet, in the attic, or maybe the basement. You know
these pieces are of historic value to the family, but maybe you’re not sure how to
go about preserving them for future generations.
To be honest, some things may need to be handled by a trained conservationist
(which I am not); maybe a letter is torn or there is tape on a document (tape is
evil!). Maybe there are stains and holes in some antique clothing. In these cases,
it is best to properly store the items until you find a conservationist with whom
you are comfortable. Just remember, when in doubt, do nothing.
However, there are some basic measures that you can take to preserve your
precious heirlooms for future generations.

Paper
Most of what is handed down are paper items: letters, diaries, photographs,
etc. They tend to be smaller items that can be easily packed away and are easily
transported during moves to different houses. Generally, items such as these are
tucked in a cardboard box, which leads to the first thing you need to do: remove
everything from the cardboard box. Cardboard is acidic and can cause the paper
to deteriorate faster than it normally would.
Paper products made after the mid-19th century are more likely to deteriorate
faster than paper made earlier. Usually, if you have letters or newspapers made
before the 1850’s, they are probably going to stay in better shape than a letter
written in the 1950’s because of the way paper is now processed. Before the
1850’s, paper was manufactured with a higher linen content, while paper made
after that time is made from wood pulp, which has a higher acid content. It is the
acid that causes paper to turn brown and brittle.
First and foremost, scan or photograph your documents and photographs. Save
the images in multiple places, not just the hard drive of your computer. By all
means, save them on the computer, but also save them on a flash drive, then keep
the flash drive in a safe place. Once you have your documents scanned, they
need to be properly stored.
Assuming your documents are in pretty good shape, the easiest thing to do is
(Preserving continued on page 37)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 32

Grandpa’s Ring
by Doni Mollus

My maternal grandfather, Charles Serocki, was born in
St. Joseph, Missouri, on January 26, 1905, to John and
Frances Brozowska Serocki. That also happened to be his
mother’s 24th birthday. I didn’t really get a chance to know
Grandpa Serocki very well; he died on February 26, 1968,
when I was only ten years old. When I was a senior in
high school, my grandmother Cecilia Nowak Serocki told
me that Grandpa had had a garnet ring, the birthstone for
January, that had been damaged, having had a large chip
knocked out of the stone. She said that since I had the only
January birthday among the grandchildren, she would have
the stone recut and made into a ring for me as a graduation
gift. The summer after my graduation, she gave me a ring,
simply set with a large garnet solitaire. I was very happy
with the gift, and, even though I wasn’t yet interested in
genealogy, treasured the fact it had been my grandfather’s.
Many years later, after my grandmother passed away, I
was going through a box of old, loose, unlabeled photographs (darn those people, anyway…why didn’t they label
their photographs!) that she had given me. It had a few
other odds and ends thrown in, and I came across an old,
beat up blue velvet ring box. Inside was a man’s garnet
ring, and the stone had a large chip out of one corner! I
was amazed, because I had to believe it was Grandpa’s ring

from my grandmother’s description,
yet I still had the garnet solitaire she’d
given me as a graduation present, supposedly cut from that
very stone. I was very
puzzled…could there
have been two such
rings? The likelihood
seemed very small.
As often happens in
genealogy, I came
across proof accidentally that the ring was
indeed Grandpa’s. I
love collecting old
family wedding pictures, and I hang them
in my home so I can
admire them easily. I
was reframing them,
and, when I came to
my Serocki grandparents’ wedding photo (November 6,
1928), I realized that Grandpa was wearing a ring with a
large stone in it. Whipping out my trusty magnifying glass
(which I need to do more and more!), I could see that it
was the ring in the box!
I am infinitely curious as to why my Grandmother told
me that she had had the ring recut for me, when she obviously had not. I wondered if she’d gotten sentimental at
the last moment, and couldn’t bear to have the ring remade.
Maybe she hadn’t realized what it would cost to have the
stone recut, or did the jeweler perhaps tell her that the
stone was flawed, having chipped once, and couldn’t be
recut? She must not have wanted to disappoint me, whatever the reason, and simply bought me a different ring.
I did end up with Grandpa’s ring, although the path it
took coming to me was a little more convoluted than I’d
ever thought. I have a great-grandniece who has a January
birthday. Perhaps someday I will pass the rings and the
story on to her.

St. Joseph
GazetteHerald
April 2, 1901

Charles Serocki wearing the garnet ring,
and his bride Cecelia Josephine Nowak
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 33

One Person’s Meager Possessions—Another’s Treasures
by Sharlene K. Miller, Certified Genealogist

For over 74, years my father-in-law Kenneth Neil
Miller of Jamesport, Daviess County, Missouri wondered
what happened to his father, Elmo Neal Miller. Tragedy
had struck the Miller family when my father-in-law’s
mother, Leela Pearl Hutchison Miller, died on August 29,
1917. All Kenneth knew was that after the death of his
mother, he and his two siblings were left with their Aunt
Mabel Miller. They saw their father only one more time
during their lives.
It is possible that he wrote a few letters to them which
were postmarked from Iowa because the family story was
that Elmo had gone to Nebraska or Iowa after leaving his
children in Missouri. Over the years, there was much
speculation about Elmo’s whereabouts and the names of
several towns in Iowa and Nebraska were tossed around.
As is the usual case, there was some truth to the rumors,
but they were not completely correct. For many years
Elmo’s children and grandchildren wondered what happened to him and if they might have other relatives they
did not know.
With persistence, I was finally able to bring closure for
the family and we were able to meet some people who actually knew Elmo for many years and loved him very
much. They assisted him when he had to go to a nursing
home in his final years and brought his few meager possessions with him in a brown paper bag. Although, the contents of the paper sack may not have seemed like much to
others, these were family treasures to my husband. After
years of storing them, I finally had a shadow box made this
year as a Christmas gift for my husband to keep these and
other family mementos in.
Over the years, I was able to piece together Elmo’s story
by doing genealogical research and by using information
told to me by my mother-in-law, Frankie Ethel Beaman
Miller, and Elmo’s friends for many years, Lloyd and
Marjorie Dunkelberger.
Elmo N. Miller and Leela Pearl Hutchison were married
in Chillicothe, Livingston County, Missouri on March 8,
1911 by Elder J. E. Pardonner, a minister of the Gospel1.
Elmo was the son of Jacob S. Miller and Victoria Bell
Sloan2. Leela was the daughter of Charles E. Hutchison
and Mary Ann Rucker, all of Livingston County, Missouri3. Not long after Elmo and Leela were married, their
first child Kenneth N. Miller was born on December 26,
19114. Their second child, Hazel Lee Miller, was born on
April 10, 19145 and their third child, Lowell Dowell
Miller, was born on July 18, 19156. Lowell was handicapped and not able to live an independent life. He died at
the Missouri State School in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri on August 15, 19437.
Tragedy struck the Millers again in 1917. Leela’s father
died on August 9, 1917 due to the infectious disease erysipelas, a bacterial disease of swine9. Leela and Elmo’s
last child was born on August 22, 1917 and died the next
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

1

2

3

5

4

6

7

1.
2.
3.
4.

Two purses belonging to Mr. and Mrs. Elmo N. Miller
Ladies glasses
Trinket box
Photographs of Elmo N. Miller in night watchman uniform. Straight razor lying in front of picture.
5. Funeral card for Elmo N. Miller and bank savings book
6. Jewelry including the wedding ring Elmo N. Miller gave to
his first wife, Lela Hutchison Miller.
7. Wrist watch and funeral bill

day8, and Leela herself died six days after the death of her
son10. This meant that poor Elmo had lost three close family members in less than a month, making this one of the
saddest times in his life. He was left with three small children all under the age of six, and apparently he did not
think he could provide a home for them so he left them
(One Person’s continued on page 35)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 34

(One Person’s continued from page 34)

with his sister Mabel and her husband Robert Miller.
[Note: As far as we know Mabel Miller and Robert Miller
are not from the same line of Millers.] They provided a
good home for the three children.
Many years went by and the family did not hear from
Elmo again. After meeting my father-in-law in 1981, I
decided to try to find out what happened to Elmo. It was
not until the Social Security Death Index became available
that I was able to actually find out that an Elmo N. Miller
with the correct birth date died in Iowa in December 1977.
It was too late for any of his descendants to meet him and
hear him tell his story.
With an approximate death date, it was possible to order
a death certificate from the state of Iowa that confirmed
this this Elmo was my husband’s grandfather. I was able
to find the address for the informant on the death certificate. After about a year of corresponding with the Dunkelberger family, we decided to meet them in person. They
were wonderful and welcoming people who told us that
Elmo had married again to a woman named Tena Miels,
and that they had not had any children. Elmo loved to raise
a large garden every year and was known for sharing his
abundant produce, especially asparagus. He served as the
night watchman for the town of Cushing, Woodbury, Iowa.
Elmo’s good friends the Dunkelbergers helped him in
his older years. They provided information at the time of
his death and became the keepers of the few things he had
with him at the nursing home. The most precious thing
they gave us was Lela’s wedding band engraved with the
initials E. M. and L. H. that he had carried with him all
these many years. This is a very dear heirloom for our
family.

1. Livingston County, Missouri, Marriage Record Book 13:214,
Elmo N. Miller and Leela P. Hutchison (08 March 1911);
Recorder of Deeds Office, Chillicothe.
2. Kenneth N. Miller, son of Elmo N Miller, deceased, conversation with Sharlene K. Miller, December 1990. AND Iowa
Death certificate of death no. 114-77-026442, Elmo N.
Miller, (30 Dec 1977); Iowa Department of Health, Des
Moines. Copy in possession of Sharlene K. Miller.
3. Kenneth N Miller.
4. Missouri Birth certificate no. 3109, Kenneth Neil Miller, (26
December 1911); Missouri Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City. Copy in possession of Sharlene K. Miller.
5. U.S. Social Security Administration, “Social Security Death
Index, 1935-2014,” database, Ancestry.com
(www.ancestry.com : accessed 07 February 2016), entry for
Hazel L. Beaman, no. 494-46-0094.
6. Black Cemetery, (Livingston County, Missouri), Lowell
Dowell Miller cemetery marker, photographed by Sharlene K
Miller, summer 1989.
7. Missouri Death certificate no. 29460, Lowell Dowell Miller,
Missouri Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City. Copy in
possession of Sharlene K. Miller.
8. Kenneth N. Miller.
9. Missouri Death certificate no. 29142 & 29143-2, Charles Edward Hutchison, Missouri Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City. Note: there are two death certificates filed for
Charles E. Hutchison. Both give the same information.
10.Missouri Death certificate no. 26973-a, Leela Pearl Miller,
Missouri Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City.


A Missing Memory
by Deann Drennen Woodbury

This little wooden box was found among the
belongings of my Grandma Bonnie MillerNewton (b. December 25, 1933, d. January 9,
2012) when we were cleaning out her house to
sell for her to go to a nursing home for dementia. She had it with things that had come from
her parents’ house. Her mother, my greatgrandmother Mary Olive Doty Miller ( b. October 11, 1913, d. July 26, 2003) also suffered from
dementia, so we really had no one to ask questions about this box.
I knew it looked old, and might be some sort of
game. After having it in my possession for several months, I looked a little closer and found
two names written in pencil on the inside of the lid, one of them George Doty.
Great-Grandma Miller had a brother named George and her father was also
named George. Not knowing which one it belonged to is another genealogical
brick wall to me, but I will treasure it and pass it down. It may be an accidental
heirloom but it is mine now!

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 35

Treasures in a Cigar Box
by Linda Ellis Benedetti

Almost everyone I know has a cigar box, shoebox or
paper sack full of what they think is old junk. An old ratty
looking ring, a bracelet with a broken clasp, or a necklace
of questionable value. Did all these things come from a
Cracker Jack box? Probably not. It is remarkable that so
many antiques end up in a tray at Goodwill or are simply
thrown out.
Often when a loved one dies, the family is in a quandary
about what to do with “Grandma’s stuff.” They may have
a huge house to clean out, and all the things Grandma
saved are now mysterious artifacts. They know they cannot save it all…so they start organizing and filling vast
numbers of yellow trash bags with what they think is just
old stuff to give away.
But wait a minute…is it really junk or just things
that are no longer in fashion? Is it just outdated
clothes and shoes and handbags and jewelry
that have seen better days? Maybe not. A
surprise may lurk in the bottom of one of
those bags. Sometimes descendants save a
special piece of jewelry because they had
seen Grandma wear it. Maybe it was the
only “good” piece she had. Maybe she
got it from her mother or grandmother.
Maybe it has a history way back to Germany or Russia. Maybe this is the item
that should go on the Road Show!
Those of us who fervently watch Antiques Road Show every week are older
and wiser and know that someday we will
unearth that one piece of history that will
make us not only rich but famous for our performance on the show.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

I was given my family heirlooms a few at a time by my
great aunt Ethel…Auntie to me. She lived to be over 100
years old and was one of those people who remembered
everything. Each piece of jewelry or china she gave had a
wisp of a story about where it came from. She had a
younger brother Joe who worked for an oil company in
Cairo, Egypt from the early 1920’s until 1937. It was not
hard to ship items from that country at that time so he sent
bracelets, silver engraved cigarette boxes, and rings and
pins and bowls and candy dishes. She gave it all to me.
However, in my busy life of a recent college graduate on
her own in Kansas City, I had little time to wonder about
much but my job and surviving in the big city. That was
also before computers and the Internet. So I simply put all
of those pieces together in an old Russell Stover
candy box and put it in a drawer.
She had already given many pieces to my
parents. My Dad wore a strange looking
scarab ring on his left pinky finger all his
life. I never even wondered how it
came to us. But after my parents were
gone, I started looking through his
jewelry box and found lots of things I
wondered about. Enter Google
Chrome and the data bases that were
of so much help. Yes, this ring was
truly a scarab and was from Egypt.
Another huge scarab ring came the
same way. The rings were both tarnished and dirty but a quick bath took
care of that. They were truly amazing
and actually quite valuable.
I still have one brooch that looks very old
(Treasures continued on page 37)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 36

(Treasures continued from page 36)

to me and I am sure it also came from Cairo. It looks
rough and handmade. It is round and circled with what
looks like turquoise and has a nice size ruby in the center.
I remember wearing it in high school. I could see someone
taking it to Goodwill and its being sold as costume jewelry
for $1.00. It might take an antiquarian or an archeologist to
tell me where it came from for sure. But I still think I can
find it online…maybe that’s my ticket to the Antiques
Road Show!
I am an inveterate historian, genealogist, detective and
reporter solving the mystery of these old pieces is what I
love to do. I also love telling people about these treasures
when I wear them…and I do wear them. People do ask
about the brooches and pins and lockets and I hope I don’t
bore them with what they are and how I found out about
them. I do presentations about this cache of antique jewelry
and it always evokes many questions. I love sharing what I
have unearthed.
I have many heirlooms, furniture, lithographs, dishes,
lace, watches, huge monogrammed silver spoons and forks,
and faded photos of all the people who used, wore or purchased these items. I have a photo of a long ago great aunt
who is wearing her father’s watch fob on a velvet ribbon
about her neck. I have pictures of my great-grandfather
wearing a fob on a chain across his woolen vested suit.
The items that I have are a tangible link to those who went
before me.
One thing I do to preserve at least a semblance of a link
with the past is to use the silver, dishes, bowls and lace at a
Christmas or Thanksgiving dinner. Everyone gets at least
one utensil and I give my brief reason for using them. The
question sometimes comes up as to what these old folks
talked about as they used the same items on their dinner
table. One of our daughters thought that in 1856, when the
spoons were given as a wedding gift to my greatgrandmother Martha Jane Hoblitzell, the table might have
been filled as ours usually is with couples and children and
grandmothers and friends…probably talking about the
weather, the economy (was the corn doing well this year?),
problems in the family and with the livestock…and about
what they hoped for in the future. Maybe even politics.
That sounds like a reasonable explanation to me.
But heirlooms are not always that 18 carat gold ring or that
giant amethyst pin…it can be anything that means something to you. The shadow box that accompanies this article
is my way of keeping all my precious things together. I
hang it on the wall in the dining room when I am not showing it to someone or adding to it. This way, I can have the
hope that one of the children (and I think I know who) will
keep this and enjoy it and tell the family stories I have
written up about each piece.
Another thing I have done is create a chart on my computer that lists every antique, piece of jewelry, or item of
value to me with an explanation of what I think I know
about it. It is pretty simple to do and I edit it and add to it
as something I treasure shows up. It is amazing how many
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

things were in my common, everyday jewelry box that I
have looked at for so long that I had forgotten how old it
was and where I got it.
Heirlooms are the things that link you to those long ago
relatives who, in many ways, are just like you and me in
that they were, as we are, doing the best we can every day
and treasuring things from the past that we think link us to
a better, simpler time. And for me they do.


(Preserving continued from page 32)

to put them in acid free and lignin-free folders (lignin is a
substance found in plant fibers). If a letter has multiple
pages, it is best to interleave the pages with acid-free tissue
paper. The folders can be stored upright or flat in acid-free
boxes. Another option is to put the documents in document sleeves, then the sleeves can be placed in the folders
and boxes. If you don’t want to invest in the acid-free
boxes, you can use plastic totes. However, not all plastics
are created equal. Look for polyethylene products. Do not
use anything labeled as polyvinylchloride or PVC, which
will deteriorate over time. Polyethylene boxes, with lids,
are more water and vermin resistant. The boxes can then
be stored in cool, dark, and dry places. Attics and basements are not really the best places to store any of your
heirlooms, unless they have temperature control. Try to
avoid extreme temperature and humidity fluctuations, as
they can cause damage over time.
Once you have your documents organized and stored, it
is best to leave them alone as much as possible. If other
members of your family want to see them or want copies,
boot up your computer and print out the scan. The less the
paper is handled, the better.
Something that is very important to remember with photographs is that if at all possible, identify the people and
places in the photographs. Nothing is more frustrating than
having these wonderful images of ancestors and no way of
knowing who they are! You can write on the back of the
photos with a #2 pencil or Pigma® pens.
Cloth – Quilts & Blankets
Many people like to use or display family quilts and
blankets, and I am certainly not going to tell you “Don’t do
that!” If you want to display them, go ahead, but take
some precautions so that that quilt that was made by great
grandma Mary can be enjoyed by future generations.
Ideally, you have a wall big enough on which to hang the
quilt. If you do, sew a pocket at the top of the back of the
quilt, using unbleached muslin and as few stitches as possible. Once the pocket is in place, slide a curtain rod or
wooden dowel through the pocket and hang it on the wall
brackets. However, make sure that the quilt is not in direct
sunlight, as the sun will cause the fabric to fade.
If you don’t have the space to hang your quilt, a quilt
rack is perfectly fine, but use a rack that is made of either
(Preserving continued on page 42)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 37

Pictures of the Past
by Linda Landes

Above, Frank Landes ice skating.

My Father-in-law Lon F. Landes Sr. was the only
child of Frank and Jennie (Kimmel) Landes. Lon inherited many antiques from his mother Jennie and his
Aunt Ella Landes Watson. Among these were two
cedar chests, one that had belonged to his mother and
the other to his Aunt Ella.
When Lon passed away five years ago, he left me his
mother’s cedar chest and Ella’s went to his other
daughter-in-law. When I opened the cedar chest that
belonged to his mother, I nearly had heart failure! Inside was a genealogists dream! The mother lode of genealogy! There was not just information on the Landes family but also information on Jennie’s family
(Kimmel). In the other cedar chest were some beautiful handmade quilts.
I found in that chest pictures dating back to the mid(Pictures continued on page 39)

One of the pictures found in the cedar chest and used for the
cover of the Spring 2013 Journal: Nona Landes Ourada
Pilcher (b. September 10, 1890, d. July 9, 1982). The darling
baby she is admiring is her son Frederick C. Ourada, Jr. (b.
March 18, 1910, d. May 28, 1910). Nona had three brothers:
Frank, Charley, and Ralph, who died at the age of 10, and
two sisters, Grace and Ella.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 38

Second grade class picture (Frank Landes) taken on April 20, 1908 at the old Crosby School, 1802 Savannah Avenue in St. Joseph, MO
(Pictures continued from page 38)

Below, a discussion of St. Joseph’s Crosby School
from The History of Buchanan County, pages 559-560

to late 1800’s. One picture I submitted for The Journal was chosen to be
on the cover of the Spring 2013 issue.
I found not only pictures but numerous photo albums, marriage certificates, death certificates, a family bible, letters about the Great Depression, a Civil War record of the pay
master, which belonged to John
Augustine, Jennie’s maternal grandfather. The only problem was the
usual problem: very few pictures had
names on them. We have been able
to identify a few of them.
My husband Lon Jr. inherited a carpenter’s box that was made out of
wood from the Black Forest in Germany, with all the original tools in it
from his Grandfather Otto Kapp.
Otto’s parents were John and Otillie
(Cunzelman) Kapp. John and Otillie
were born in Muhlhausen Germany.
(Pictures continued on page 40)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 39

Frank Landes and his teammates.; Frank is
center bottom with the photographer’s
shadow on his shirt. The team was called
The French Bottom team, which played in
the 1920’s and 30’s.

(Pictures continued from page 39)

It is said that the cabinet belonged to John’s father Fred
Kapp. John and Fred were both furniture makers. Otto
retired from Mead products in the early 1970’s. He also
did carpentry work, and made a double bunk bed, a bed
that rocked, and a high chair for our daughters’ dolls. Our

granddaughters play with them now. The little furniture
pieces are still in good shape, just like when Otto made
them almost 40 years ago.
I am truly grateful that my husband inherited all his family history. I just hope that our daughters will keep all of it
for their children and all future generations.


1920’s or 1930’s
French Bottoms
baseball team and
fans, identities unknown. If you know
who these people
are, please contact
the NWMGS.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 40

Jessie’s Lustre Mug
by Bob Turpin

Glenn Stuart Turpin (Jessie's son and Jeremiah's greatgrandson) holding the lustre mug. Glenn is the father of the
author, Bob Turpin.

My great grandmother Mary Louisa Wellman Stuart
was something of a mail-order bride, in a higher-class way
than that phrase is generally used. As she was nearing the
age of 30, Mary – known in her Lewis County, Kentucky
home as “Mollie” — was heading toward the life of a spinster and not at all unhappy doing so. She loved the rolling
hills and valleys, the streams and mountains of her eastern
Kentucky home and even more than that she loved losing
herself in literature and reading and writing poetry. Mary
Wellman was as “happy as a lark” until fate knocked at her
door – or mailbox, as it were – in the form of a letter of
introduction from my great grandfather Ben Stuart in Buchanan County, Missouri.
Ben Stuart lived with his parents on an orchard southeast of Rushville, MO. He was an intelligent and clever
man who, in addition to being a World’s Fair prizewinning orchardist, was a school teacher, newspaper columnist, inventor with patents to his name, and a four-term
legislator in the Missouri House of Representatives. Life
was going well for him except in a personal way. He married at 22 and had a baby daughter at 23 – but the infant
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Jeremiah Lawson Wellman gave his daughter
Jessie the lustre mug in 1913.

daughter died of thrush at two months and his young wife
died two years later, apparently of appendicitis. After half
decade of mourning, during which he was caring for his
aging parents, the father of his deceased wife, a De Kalb,
Missouri merchant by the name of Madison Gray, spoke to
Ben of a young woman of marrying age who his family
knew back home in Kentucky. And that’s how it came to
pass that Ben Stuart courted Mary Wellman by mail. After exchanging wonderful letters, he went to Kentucky by
train to meet her, and returned a few months later to make
Mary Wellman his new bride.
Great-grandmother Mary Stuart was never nearly as
fond of Missouri as she was of her “old Kentucky home”
about which she dreamed, imagined and wrote poetry. She
was able to go back to Kentucky to visit her parents before
their deaths and on one of those trips, in 1913, she took her
18-year-old daughter Jessie, my paternal grandmother. And
Jessie came home with the prize: a handsome lustre mug,
gifted by her grandfather Jeremiah Wellman.
Long treasured by the family, the lustre cup came with
a combination of history, myth and mystery. Incidentally,
“lustre” is the British spelling of what we Americans
(Lustre continued on page 42)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 41

(Preserving continued from page 37)

powder coated steel or sealed wood (wood that has several
coats of polyurethane). Once the polyurethane no longer
smells, then carefully place the quilt (with as few folds as
possible) on the rack. Again, make sure the quilt is not in
the path of direct sunlight.
This same process also works for blankets and coverlets.
If you want to store the quilts or blankets, it is best to store
them flat. However, who has the space to store a king size
quilt, flat, in a powder coated steel cabinet in their home?
And if you have several large quilts? This isn’t realistic for
the average homeowner. If you have a cedar chest, that is
great! But don’t use it to store anything antique. That
wonderful cedar smell is the wood going through a process
called off-gassing. Items stored in a cedar chest can become discolored and deteriorate. For storage, it is best to
use an acid free or polyethylene box. When placing the
quilt in the box, try to use as few folds as possible.

Jessie Stuart Turpin, Rushville, Buchanan County, MO, visited her grandparents in Lewis County, Kentucky in 1913.
(Lustre continued from page 41)

would spell “luster.” My grandmother Jessie believed her
lustre mug was from England, but as I research the subject,
many were made in the U.S. Regardless, following is the
story that came with the mug, as told to my grandmother
by her grandfather over 100 years ago and who knows
from whence the story evolved prior to that.
According to the story, my grandmother’s great-grandmother Ramey lived in far-eastern Kentucky in Johnston
County. Sometime around 1840, she sent her husband,
Winston Ramey, to fetch his sister-in-law to come help
with the delivery of a child as well as with the housework
for a few days. Winston brought Jessie’s great-grandmother by horseback across the mountain, arriving to find
the baby already delivered and the new mother up and doing work around the house. Still, she stayed for a week to
help the new mother and when she left for home, she was
given this handsome lustre mug as a gift for her oldest son,
David Ramey. Years later, when David died, it was given
to his nephew, my second great-grandfather Jeremiah
Wellman, who gifted it to his granddaughter (my grandmother) Jessie Stuart Turpin before her marriage.
Per family legend, the lustre mug was brought from
England by the Ramey family in the 1700’s. Whether or
not that is true, I know that my grandmother treasured it
through her life and preserved it for other generations to
enjoy even as we speculate about its origin.


Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Cloth – Clothing
Clothing can be considered either antique or vintage.
Much like using or displaying a quilt, it is up to the individual whether they want to preserve clothing that has been
handed down or wear the items. If you choose to store
your heirloom clothing, you need to get some padded
hangers. But, avoid purchasing the pre-made, satin hangers. The dye on the colored satin has a tendency to bleed
onto the clothes. It is easy to make your own padded hangers. The best hangers are wooden hangers that have been
sealed. Cut strips of quilt batting, and wrap the strips
around the hanger (the arms of the hanger for jackets,
shirts, and dresses and the cross piece for pants and skirts).
Continue to wrap the hanger until you have the desired
thickness, then cover the batting with stockinette, and
you’re done. As wooden hangers can be expensive, you
can also use wire hangers, but make sure any sharp edges
are covered so the clothing is protected.
Preserving your family’s heirlooms doesn’t have to be a
daunting task. It can be fun and exciting, especially if multiple generations are involved in the process. So, the next
time you are cleaning your house and come across that box
(or boxes) labeled family stuff, don’t just set it aside for a
rainy day—start digging into it, because the stories that
you save are yours.

St. Joseph
Herald
February 26,
1890

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 42

The Old Robertson Family Bible from Scotland
by Sally Hubbard

Top row left to right: Daisy Robertson, Jim Robertson, Aurelia Robertson, Andrew Robertson, Annette “Nettie” Robertson, Charles
Robertson, Nels Morton, John Robertson, Anna Robertson, William “Wid” Robertson.
Middle Row: Edward Robertson (holding daughter), Evelyn (Robertson) Hayes, Ethel (Robertson) Rouse, Jessie (Robertson) Tanner,
John Robertson, Margaret (Morton) Heaton, Mildred (Robertson) Garrett, Genieve Robertson (holding Laurence Robertson)
Bottom Row: Donald Robertson (son of Charles & Annette), Victor Morton, Bruce Robertson
(son of John D. and Anna), Everett Morton

My story begins in 1949, St. Joseph, MO at Missouri
Methodist Hospital. I am the eighth of twelve children
born to Norman Reed Russell and Josephine Holzhauser
Russell. In 1965, when I was 16 and a Junior at Benton
High School, my parents decided to move our family to
Palo Alto, Santa Clara County, California. When I graduated in 1967 in Palo Alto, they decided to move back to
Missouri. I stayed in Northern California but I eventually
moved to Southern California. I met my future husband in
September of 1969 and we married while he was on leavefrom the Navy in December of 1969.
In 1977, when my husband’s elderly step-grandmother
gave him an old family Bible and a domed glass portrait of
my husband’s grandfather as a young boy, my journey into
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

family history began. We had not known the Bible even
existed. Eventually, the step-grandmother became bitter
with life and renounced all of her step-children, leaving
everything she owned to her doctor upon her death in
1984.
So our family is so very grateful that she gave the Bible
to us before she quit speaking and communicating with us.
The Bible is very large, and in beautiful condition. When I
opened it for the first time, my eyes could not believe what
I was seeing. Inside were family pictures, baptismal registrations, marriage licenses and Banns from Edinburgh,
Scotland, as well as little notes about births and deaths and
marriages in the family after they settled in the Santa Clara
(Robertson continued on page 44)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 43

(Robertson continued from page
43)

Valley in California, a
treasure trove of information. What a coincidence that my family
moved to that area also,
but 100 years later!
John Robertson and
Margaret Dalrymple
Currie were married in
the Free Church of
Scotland Burgh on December 27, 1860 in
Robertson family Bible
Glasgow, Scotland according to the marriage license found in the bible along
with the marriage Banns. My husband’s
great-grandfather, John D. Robertson,
was one of three children born to them
in Scotland. John Sr.’s parents died in
1864 and he decided to move his family
to America for a fresh start.
John and his brother James arrived in
America first in 1865. John returned to
Scotland and brought his wife and three
young children to America by ship.
They crossed the Isthmus of Panama in
a covered wagon and boarded another
vessel on the West coast. They reached
San Francisco California in July of 1867
and eventually settled in Edenvale in
Santa Clara County, CA. One of my
genealogy brick walls is trying to discover the name of the ship or schooner
they traveled to America on; it was not
mentioned in the family Bible.
My husband’s great-grandfather
John D. Robertson was seven years old
when the family arrived in California.
His parents went on to have ten more
children and their births and deaths are
recorded in the Bible. John’s younger
sister Margaret, one of the three children born in Scotland, died at age five
just one year after reaching California;
she was run over by a wagon on her first
day of school and was buried on the
family homestead in Edenvale, California which is now a part of San Jose.
The family established a farm there and
most of the family have stayed in the
surrounding area.
As a young man, our John D. moved
to Weiser, Washington County, Idaho in
1884. He married Anna Brannan in
1890 and established a small farm there
called Sunnyside. He was very much
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

into politics and became State Senator for Washington
County, Idaho. My husband’s grandfather Bruce Robertson was a result of this union along with his sister Mildred. They were born and raised in Weiser, Idaho. According to his mother’s will, John D. was left the family
Bible and a picture album.
We have never seen the picture album and can only assume it was left in the hands of my husband’s grand-aunt
Mildred. After Bruce married, he and his wife and baby
daughter moved to Southern California. He later divorced
and remarried. His father John D. passed, and the Bible
was left in Bruce’s hands. When Bruce passed, it went to
his new wife, the embittered step-grandmother. It remained with her until she gifted it to us. Their daughter
married my husband’s father in 1948, but were divorced by
(Robertson continued on page 45)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 44

(Robertson continued from page 44)

1963. She passed in 1975 at the young age of 44.
I have found so many relatives from descendants listed
in the Bible. I first put it on a query to Rootsweb to see if
anyone else was researching this family. Within a day or
two I got a response and a family photo showing all of the
Robertson Family in 1904. My husband’s grandfather
Bruce is sitting on the lawn in front of everyone, and is
wearing a white shirt. It is the exact same image of him we
were given in the gilded and domed portrait of my husband’s grandfather. I found we had relatives living within
a few miles of us in California and didn’t even know it. I
found that Bruce’s sister Mildred married a man from Missouri.
What fun it has been to communicate and share information with the descendants of the Bible. We have even
met a few of them. My husband and I were both born in
1949, but worlds apart, I in Missouri and he in California.
We had a chance meeting and fell in love. We have been
married a little over 46 years. Coincidentally…we were
married December 26, 1969...Almost 109 years to the day
his great-great-grandparents were married in Scotland. 
Note to researchers: Aurelia Chenowyth’s name was changed
from White when she was adopted by the Chenowyth family.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 45

Hidden in a Jar
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

I picked it up and heard something
inside. I opened it and found a pair
of earrings, a single broken earring,
some other odd broken jewelry, and
the rhinestone pin above. I thought
the pin felt familiar, so I looked
through old family pictures that I had
also brought home with me, and
found the group photo, along with
others from the same Dandurant
family reunion. I don’t know where
Mom got the pin, but she seems to
October 1953 Dandurant Family Reunion
have reserved it for dressy occasions.
at the home of Daniel and May (Sis) Townsend in St. Joseph, MO.
The reunion must have been awkTop row left to right: Clark Younger, Wilma Ryan, Lollage Dandurant (Delbert’s wife),
Elizabeth (Kamakaokalanakila Mokiao) Dandurant (wife of Harry Dandurant), Lucy Dan- ward for Mom, since her husband had
durant (wife of Clarence, Tom’s brother), Maxine (Willis) Dandurant. Bottom row left to recently left her and moved to Caliright: Anthony Zackert, Maggie (Meagher) Dandurant, Gertrude (LaFlam) Cavey, Pamela fornia. Even with this rift in the famDandurant (two years old), Daniel Townsend Sr. (husband of May (Sis)
ily, her husband’s sister May “Sis”
Dandurant Townsend)
Townsend took special care to keep
us in the fold. We visited them in
I always liked the jar, and even
The little jar below, about four
their Kansas City home on occasion,
bought a similar one at an antique
and Uncle Dan always took us to the
inches high, sat on my mom’s dresser
store before Mom died. Sis had
zoo. Their son Danny had an Isetta
for as long as I can remember. I was
Mom’s jar carved with her nickname,
car, the ones that opened from the
born in December of 1950, so the jar
Mickey. Over the years, it has lost its
front, and on one of our visits, he
arrived shortly after that, since it is
little topknot handle, but otherwise it’s
took us for a ride in it.
carved Mexico 1951. My sisters tell
in good condition. It may be carved
The pin is in the jar again, and
me that it was brought to my mother
from a gourd, but I’m not sure.
that’s where it will stay, until one day
by her aunt and uncle, May “Sis”
The jar sat on my bookshelf for over
it will be found again, a treasured
Dandurant Townsend and Daniel
ten years after Mom died until one day
Woolworth pin in a Tijuana jar. 
Townsend, Sr.

“Sis” and Dan Townsend c. 1938 and 1970
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 46

Surnames Our Members Are Researching
The links below are active. If you receive The Journal electronically, click the link to contact the researcher. This list can also be
viewed on the NWMGS website; go to the main page and click on Resources, then Surnames. These names are not included in the
general surname index.

Adams ................ Bob
Adkins................ Bob
Agee ................... Teresa
Anderson............ Carroll Cousin
Anderson............ Lilli
Armstrong .......... Mary
Arnold ................ Lilli
Arrasmith ........... Bryson Cousin
Auxier
(James and
Artemesia) .........Sharon
Bailey .................Bob
Becker ................Lilli
Bennett ...............Cindy
Bermond ............Mary
Black ..................Richard
Blakely ...............Bryson Cousin
Bledsoe ..............Charles
Bolliger ..............Connie Brax
Boydston ............Bob
Boyer .................Mary
Brady .................Ruby
Bretz ..................Karen
Brown ................Bryson Cousin
Brown ................Robert
Brown ................Charles
Brownlee............Mary
Brumfield ...........Mary
Bumphrey ..........Lia
Buell ..................Mary Beth
Burke .................J Quinn
Burke, Earl E. ....Herbie
Burnett ...............Dan Morgan
Burri ...................Carolyn
Burris .................Bryson Cousin
Cain....................Linda
Carroll ................Carroll Cousin
Carroll ................Richard
Case ...................Evelyn
Chumbley...........Robert
Clapsaddle .........Lilli
Clark ..................Janice
Cobb ..................Charles
Coil/Coyle..........Ruby
Cole....................Deann
Cordrey ..............Pat
Corn ...................Karen
Couch .................Jo
Courtney ............Teresa

Cox .................... Sharon
Cox .................... Bob
Creason .............. Dan Morgan
Curley ................ Bryson Cousin
Davies ................ B Anslinger
Davis.................. Janice
DeGolyers .......... Judy
Devault .............. Judy
Dickens .............. Bob
Donadio ............. Carolyn
Doty ................... Deann
Drennan ............. Deann
Duncan............... Bob
Dunford ............. Karen
Eddy................... Steve Patterson
Engemann (NE KS) Marla
Ewell.................. Bob
Evans ................. Carroll Cousin
Farris.................. Charles
Fitzwater ............ Marla
Flood.................. Ruby
Freeman ............. Mary
Funk ................... Terry
Gass ................... Richard
Gibson ............... Judy
Gill ..................... Pat
Gilmore .............. William
Golden ............... Ruby
Golledge ............ Bob
Grable ................ Michele
Grazier ............... David
Grimes ............... Pat
Haddix/
Haddicks ............ Bonnie
Hadley ............... Michael
Hager ................. Mary
Hales .................. Lois
Hall .................... Jo
Hall .................... William
Hanke................. Bryson Cousin
Harber ................ B Anslinger
Harper ................ Richard
Harris ................. Richard
Hartline .............. Lois
Hathhorn ............ Marla
Haydon .............. Richard
Hedgbeth/Hedgpeth Bob
Henderson .......... Bob
Hennigin ............ Mary

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Hill .................... Karen
Hockaday .......... Sharon
Holzhauser ........ Bryson Cousin
Houston ............. Robert
Hughes .............. Marla
Hunter ............... William
Hurst ................. Richard
Israel (NE KS) .. Marla
Jackson.............. Janice
Jefferies ............. Byron
Jennings ............ Terry
Jones ................. Bob
Jones ................. Mary
Keeton ............... Ann
Kellison ............. Mary
Kerns ................. Danny
Kidwell ............. Jo
Kindred ............. Mary
Kline ................. Marla
Knapp................ Carolyn
Lammers ........... Linda
Langemach ........ Sharon
Lehman ............. Cynthia
Lesem................ Cynthia
Lisle .................. Deann
Lykins ............... Bob
Lysaught ........... J Quinn
Martin ............... Richard
Massey .............. Bonnie
Maupin .............. Bob
May ................... Cynthia
McCallan .......... Charles
McCoy .............. Connie
McCue .............. John
McGuire ............ Deann
McGuire ............ Ann
McKeoune ........ J Quinn
McKissick ......... William
McMorrine ........ Lois
McReynolds ...... Deb
McWilliams ...... Jim
Meadows ........... Bob
Mercer ............... B Anslinger
Mettler .............. Marla
Meuller.............. Deann
Miller ................ Deann
Miller, Wm. A... Thomas
Mitchell ............. Bryson Cousin
(Continued on page 48)

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 47

(Continued from page 47)

Mitchell..............Charles
Morgan...............Dan Morgan
Moody................Dan Morgan
Nelson ................Bob
Nelson ................Mary
Niederhauser ......Charles
Noland ...............Richard
Norris .................Richard
Ogle ...................Karen
Ogle ...................Teresa
Parker .................Michael
Parvin .................Cindy
Patsy ..................Pat
Patterson ............Jo
Patterson ............Steve
Payne .................Deb
Pike ....................Sandy W
Piner ...................Bonnie
Pittsenbarger/ Pitsenbarger/
Pittsenbargar ......Terry
Pohl ....................Bryson Cousin
Pollard................Michele
Posey..................Sharon
Poteet .................William
Punzo .................Carolyn
Quigley ..............J Quinn
Quinn .................J Quinn
Raez ...................Sharon
Raez/Ratz ...........Karen
Rayhill ...............Marla
Redmond (NE KS) Marla
Reece .................Michael
Reedy .................Bob
Rhodes ...............Pat

Ricketts ............. Thomas
Riggs ................. B Anslinger
Riley .................. Cindy
Ritchie, Zenobia Karen
Ross ................... Richard
Rowland(s) ........ B Anslinger
Rowland ............ Lia
Rynn .................. J Quinn
Russell ............... Bryson Cousin
Sadler ................ Tiffany
Sallee, Wm. ....... Bill
Sandusky ........... Charles
Sampson ............ Bob
Schenk ............... Pat
Schneider .......... Connie Brax
Searles ............... William
Sells ................... Bryson Cousin
Smith ................. J Quinn
Smith ................. Sharon
Snethen.............. Lilli
Snyder ............... Karen
Spain ................. J Quinn
Spenner ............. David
Steers ................. B Anslinger
Stephens ............ Vivien
Stevenson .......... Mary
Sutton ................ Richard
Swan.................. Connie Brax
Tartar ................. Robert
Tate ................... Robert
Teaford .............. Charles
Teagarden,
Job/Rebecca ...... Herbie
Thompson ......... Robert
Thompson ......... Charles

Tinsley .............. Robert
Tittsworth.......... Charles
Todd .................. Bob
Toliver .............. Lilli
Toms/Tombs ..... Bob
Townsend.......... Thomas
Treckett/Trickett Bonnie
Trosper .............. Edith
Trautman ........... Lois
Tuis ................... Lilli
Turner ............... Bill
Underwood ....... Bob
VanHorn ........... Linda
VanMeter .......... Charles
Vaughn.............. Janice
Vogel ................ Mary
Wagenka ........... Mary
Walker .............. Charles
Walker .............. Michael
Warner .............. Sharon
Weil .................. Cynthia
Westbrook ......... Janice
Westheimer ....... Cynthia
Wigger .............. Mary
Williams............ B Anslinger
Willis ............ Pamela Montgomery
Wilson ............... B Anslinger
Wilson ............... Ruby
Wilson ............... Michael
Winemiller ........ Deb
Wing ................. Judy
Wolff ................. Anne
Wright ............... Charles


St. Joseph Daily Gazette
July 6, 1887

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 48

Surname Index for The Journal Spring 2016
Names with * can be found in
clippings, pictures, ads, or documents.
Allison ....................................... 1, 2
Alvarado .............. TOC1, TOC2, 20
*Atterbury ....................... 11, 12, 13
Atterbury ................................. 6, 10
Aughinbaugh ............................... 10
*Aughinbaugh ............................. 12
Barber .......................................... 24
*Barber ........................................ 25
*Barker ........................................ 25
Barker .................................... 24, 26
Barry ...................................... TOC2
Baxter .......................................... 10
Bayless .............................. TOC1, 1
Beaman .................................. 34, 35
Beeson ......................................... 27
Bell .............................................. 34
*Bell ............................................ 44
Benedetti ....... TOC1, TOC2, 18, 36
*Bentley ...................... 9, 10, 11, 12
Bermond ...................................... 10
*Bermond .................................... 12
*Blunt .......................................... 25
*Brannan ............................... 44, 45
*Broadhurst ................................. 16
Brozowska ................................... 33
*Bruns ......................................... 25
*Burt............................................ 15
Burt.............................................. 16
Buthman ...................................... 16
Bynum ......................................... 10
*Bynum ....................................... 12
Callahan..................................... 1, 2
Cavey........................................... 46
*Chappell .................................... 12
Chenowyth .................................. 45
*Chenowyth ................................ 45
Clark ............................................ 10
Coleman ........................................ 7
Cook .................... TOC1, 27, 28, 29
*Cosgrove ................................... 45
*Cox ............................................ 15
Cox .............................................. 16
Craig ............................................ 10
*Craig .......................................... 12
Crosby ......................................... 39
*Crosby ....................................... 39
Cunzelman................................... 39
*Currie......................................... 44
Currie........................................... 44
Cutler ............................................. 7
Dagenais ........................................ 2
*Dalrymple .................................. 44
Dalrymple .................................... 44
Dandurant ........................................

TOC1, TOC2, 2, 15, 17, 46
Davis ............................................ 16
*Davis .......................................... 42
*DeGooyer .................................. 25
*deKoven ..................................... 11
*Deppen....................... 9, 10, 11, 12
Deppen........ inside front cover, 6, 9,
10, 11, 12, 13
*DeVall................ 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
DeVall................. inside front cover,
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
*Donald ....................................... 45
Dorsey.......................................... 10
Doty ............................................. 35
*Douglas ........................................ 8
*Drake ......................................... 25
Drennen ....................................... 35
Drennen ................................. TOC2
Dunkelberger ......................... 34, 35
*Dunn .......................................... 12
*Eastin ................................... 11, 12
Eastin ....................................... 6, 10
*Edison ........................................ 25
Elder ................................ TOC1, 32
*Ellinger ...................................... 48
*Ellis ............................................ 12
Ellis .......... TOC1, TOC2, 18, 19, 36
Eshelman ........................... TOC1, 3
Estep ...................................... 10, 12
*Estep .......................................... 13
Everett.......................................... 10
*Everett........................................ 12
*Farley ......................................... 50
*Foley .......................................... 25
Foote ............................................ 24
*Foote .......................................... 25
Gantz ........................................... 10
*Gantz.................................... 10, 12
*Garnes ........................................ 45
Garrett .......................................... 43
*Giuliere ...................................... 45
*Goff ........................................... 15
Goff ................................... 2, 16, 17
Gray ............................................. 41
Gregory ........................................ 10
*Gregory ...................................... 12
*Gunselman ................................. 13
Gunselman ................................... 13
Hamilton ...................................... 10
*Hamilton .................................... 12
*Hampton .................................... 44
Hancock ................................. 22, 23
Harvey ........................................... 8
Hayes ........................................... 43
Heaton.......................................... 43
*Herbold ...................................... 32
Hoblitzell ..................................... 37
*Hofman ...................................... 25
Holwerda ..................................... 20

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Holzhauser................................... 43
Hubbard ........................... TOC2, 43
Hutchinson .................................. 24
*Hutchinson ................................ 24
Hutchison .............................. 34, 35
Jesse....................................... 18, 19
Kamakaokalanakila Mokiao ........ 46
Kapp ...................................... 39, 40
Karlin............................... TOC1, 24
Kelley .......................................... 16
Kent ............................................. 24
*Kent ........................................... 25
Killian .......................................... 16
Kimmel ........................................ 38
*King ..................................... 15, 16
King ............................. 2, 15, 16, 17
*Kirkpatrick ................................ 33
Kirkpatrick ......... inside front cover,
TOC1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Koch ...................................... 28, 29
*Koch .......................................... 32
LaBrun......................................... 18
LaFlam ........................................ 46
Landes ................. TOC2, 38, 39, 40
Lawson ........................................ 41
Lee ............................................... 28
Lincoln .................................. 16, 18
*Lohengrin .................................. 11
MacDonald .................................. 10
*MacKay ..................................... 45
*Mackey ...................................... 44
Manes .......................................... 22
*Marble ....................................... 13
*Mayne ........................................ 25
McCann ................................. 22, 23
*McDonald .................................. 12
*McGuire .................................... 15
McGuire ...................................... 16
Meagher....................................... 46
Miels ............................................ 35
*Miller ....................... 25, 31, 32, 50
Miller .........TOC1, TOC2, 1, 27, 28,
29, 30, 32, 34, 35
Miller-Newton ............................. 35
*Mindlin ...................................... 32
Mollus ......... TOC1, TOC2, 4, 5, 33
Montgomery ......... TOC1, TOC2, 2,
15, 46
*Morgan ...................................... 21
Morton ......................................... 43
*Morton ....................................... 45
*Moss .......................................... 23
*Netherland ................................. 50
Nowak ................................. 4, 5, 33
Ourada ......................................... 38
Pardonner .................................... 34
*Peck ........................................... 25
Pilcher ......................................... 38

Vol. 36 No. 1

(Continued on page 50)

Spring 2016

Page 49

(Index continued from page 49)

*Pratt ........................................... 19
Raines .................................... 22, 23
Ramey ......................................... 42
*Reiminschneider .................. 12, 13
Reinenschoelder .......................... 10
Riordan ........................................ 16
*Robertson ............................ 44, 45
Robertson ............ TOC2, 43, 44, 45
*Robidoux ................................... 23
*Rupp .......................................... 14
Rose ............................................... 7
Rouse ........................................... 43
Rucker ......................................... 34
Russell ......................................... 43
*Russell ......................................... 7
Ryan ............................................ 46
Schaap ......................................... 22
Scheldon ...................................... 10
Schirmer ............................ TOC1, 3
*Schleicher .................................. 12
Schlicher ...................................... 10
Schlup .......................................... 10
*Schlup ........................................ 12
Scott............................................. 10
Seever ........................................ 1, 2
Sellers .......................................... 16
*Sellers .................................. 15, 16
Serocki................................. 4, 5, 33
*Shanahan ................................... 25
*Sheldon ...................................... 12
Sloan............................................ 34
Snow............................................ 10
*Snow.............................. 10, 11, 12
*Sprague ...................................... 12
Stone............................................ 15
Strawhun ......................... TOC1, 22
Stuart ..................................... 41, 42
*Sullins........................................ 15
Tanner ......................................... 43
*Tanner ....................................... 45
*Taylor ........................................ 50
*Thomas ...................................... 21
*Tifft ........................................... 25
*Tilton ......................................... 21
Townsend .................................... 46
Tripp ............................................ 20
*Tufts .......................................... 26
Turpin ........................ TOC2, 41, 42
*VanderWoude ........................... 25
Veregge ......................................... 3
*Vernon ....................................... 25
Vieregge ........................................ 3
Watson......................................... 38
*Weintz ....................................... 25
*Welch ........................................ 16
Welch .................................... 16, 17
Wellman ................................ 41, 42
White ........................................... 45
*White ......................................... 45
Williams ...................................... 20

The Altrusa Club

*Williams .................................... 25
Willis ..................... 2, 15, 16, 17, 46
Wilson ......................................... 10
*Wilson........................................ 12
Wiser ................................. TOC1, 1
Witucka.......................................... 4
Woodbury ........................ TOC2, 35
Wylie ........................................... 10
*Wylie ......................................... 12
Younger ....................................... 46
Zackert ......................................... 46
Zwolankowska ........................... 4, 5


Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Weekly Chillicothe Crisis
September 26, 1878

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 50

Granny Got a Boo-Boo?
Before

After

Have your damaged photos retouched.
Details on back cover.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 51

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society is offering a photo retouching service. If you have a photo
that has been chewed by mice, water or fire damaged, colored on by creative children, or in any way
damaged, we will restore it for you digitally. While some photos may be beyond repair, most can be salvaged. If you have any questions about pricing, please email us at admin@nwmogenealogy.com.

How:
1. Scan: Scan your photo as a JPG file at 600 dpi or higher. If you can’t scan it at that resolution, mail it or bring it to us at 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO. If you bring it in person, we will scan
it while you wait. If you mail it, please include $5 postage for its return to you (that $5 will also
cover return of any prints you order, unless they are framed). If you have more than one
photo, scan one at a time (one photo per JPG file). Make sure your photo is straight on the
copier for a nice vertical result. If you scan it yourself, email the photo to us at
admin@nwmogenealogy.com.

2. Pay: Retouching your photo is only $10, whether it needs a little work or a lot! The service
must be prepaid and no refunds can be made except when we determine that the photo is too
much of a challenge for our resources. You can pay by coming to the library at 412 Felix, St.
Joseph, MO or mailing us a check. If you come in person, we also accept credit cards.

3. Voilà!: When we have your payment, we will do the work and email or mail your finished
photo back to you. Allow two weeks for completion.

Additional Services:
•

Printing of your retouched photo: 50 cents for any size (8x10, 5x7, wallet).

•

Framing of your printed retouched photo in a surprise frame from our collection: $15 plus
$10 postage for mailing.

•

Lamination of your printed retouched photo: $10 plus $5 postage for mailing.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 36 No. 1

Spring 2016

Page 52

